Directorate of Audit

Government of NCT of Delhi @

4" Jevel, ‘C’ wing, Delhi Secretariat
New Delhi

Sub: Audit Report of office of The Executive Engineer (C), PWD Building
Maintenance, M-322, Below ISBT Flyover, Ring Road, Delhi — 110006 for the
period 2019-20 2022-23.

INTRODUCTION

The L.LA.R. on the accounts of Executive Engineer, (C), PWD Building
Maintenance, M-322, Below ISBT Flyover, Ring Road, Delhi — 110006 for the
period 2019-20 to 2022-23 was conducted by field audit party No. XIV,
comprising of Sh. G.V.R. Murali , LA.O Sh. Inder Singh , Sr. Asstt. w.e.l
27.09.2023 t0 12.10.2023 (10 working days).

AIMS AND OBJECTIVES

This is a maintenance (Civil) division. Main activity of this division is
mainicnance of Government building, offices, schools and Govt. Quarters. There
are seven sub divisions under this division. Area of North District is covered under
this division.

The following Officer/Officials have served as HOD/HOO/DDO/Cashier
during 2019-20 to 2022-2023:-

S.No. | Name of HOO / DDO’s \ Period
B ~ HOO/DDO

| da | Sh. D D Sharma [ Executive Iingineer | 07.01.2019 to 31.07.2020
ol ' Sh. Vikram Pal | Executive Engineer | 31.07.2020 to 22.09.2020
{3 | Sh. J. P. Sinha | Executive Engineer | 22.09.2020 to 16.01.2023
(4. | Sh. Sajjan Singh | Executive Engineer | 16.01.2023 to 31.03.2023
i = ~___ Cashier _

1. | Sh. Mohan Lal [ Cashier 01.02.2018 to 28.02.2023

E -

Cashier | 28.02.2023 10 31.03.2023

: Sh. Vijay Nain

’ 7



Budget Allocation & Expenditure during F/Y 2019-20 to 2022-23

Financial Budget Allocation Expenditure
Year

99

2019-20 | Non Plan — 15925.00 Plan — 1370.00 | Non Plan — 15145 Plan — 1272.46
2020-21 | Non Plan—722.10  Plan—867.80 | Non Plan—710.36 Plan — 822.38
2021-22 | Non Plan - 1663.00 Plan - 1060.00 | Non Plan  1395.76 Plan — 853.82

(Amount in Rs. Lakh)

202223 | Non Plan 3035.00 Plan - 1430.00 | Non Plan -2639.99 Plan  1060.05 |

Vacancy Statement

' SI. No Group | Sanctioned Post ___L__F_‘_illed Post | Vacant Post
1 |a | 1 | . 0
2 B ‘ 2| | 12 | 2]
S E 14 | 6 | 8
4 |D | SO ‘ 19 ’ 17

Statutory Audit

The Statutory audit of the O/0 The Executive Engineer (C), PWD
Building Maintenance, M-322, Below ISBT Flyover, Ring Road, Delhi —
110006 has been conducted by AG (Audit) Delhi up to March 2022.

Maintenance of Records:-

The maintenance of records of O/o The Executive Engineer (C), PWD
Building Maintenance, M-322, Below ISBT Flyover, Ring Road, Delhi - 110006
for the period 2019-20 2022-23. Was found satisfactory subject to the observations
made in the Current Audit Report and test audit note.

[nternal audit report has been prepared on the basis of information furnished
and madc available by the office of The Executive Engineer (C), PWD, Building
Maintenance, M-322.below ISBT Flyover, Ring Road, Delhi — 110006 for the
period of 2019-20 to 2022-23. The Directorate of Audit. GNCT of Delhi disclaims

any responsibility for any misinformation and / non-information on the part of

auditee. ’P
~-{ W

(G.V.R MURALI)
INSPECTING AUDI'T OFFICER
AUDIT PARTY NO. XIV



Anate of ‘Audit

L-4 L, Dellid .AA_JI‘_L’A].J'J el
o an'ffwc*@ f.DELHI
o 13080131 s i fcsaly
213
.[_]
N’
View Detailed Audit Report
Department :Public Works (PWD) |
Sub department:(M-322) PWD Civil Bldg. Maintenance Divi. M-322 (No.XV), ISBT, Kashmere Gate, New Delhi (1458/12) l
AFRE s o =
3 , Irregularities in Procurement of Material for day Maintenance Work Vide
2005 " 2006 i Agreement No. 28, g g
[ 27 Z005 ][ 2006 2 || ||Unjustified Deviation / Extra items Huge Payments to Contractors. [ o 0 |
Final Seltlement to contractor without obtaining completion certificate from
3 I 2008 ” 2007 “; 3 “ DCP (NW). 0 J
1 e q = o A
- il - Name of the Werk - EOR to Rajkiya Pratibha Vikas Vidyalaya, Kishan
| I 2008 || 2010 I 1 Gan. Delhi o] 0
5 j| 2ue8 2000 [ 2 Inappropriate Estimates ] 0
[T6 J[2008 J[2010 [ 3 ][ |[Repetition of Extra ltems Lo ] 0 |
[7 J[2008 ][ 2010 4l [Name of the Work - EOR to Misc. Work al DGHS Block, Ashok Vihar, Dethi|[ O 0 ]
[ & ) 2008 J[ 2010 ][ 5 Renovation of Garage No. 5 & 6 of School Health Centre for use of VRFC || O 0 |
[ 9 ][ 2008 ][ 2010 6 Waork Order 0 0 |
{ 10 ]{ 2008 [ 2010 7 Purchase of Stationery Items 0 0
el ry
(7 J[2008 J[2070 J[ & [ ||Purchase of Fumniture oL 0 ]
[L__Z_;I 2013 J[ 2016 ][ 1 ] |[Undue advantage 10 contractor 0 0
13 )1 2093 J[ 2016 [ 2 ] Work Order 0 0
4 F_Z‘M_\L 2016 i] 3 ] Inappropriate Estirnates G ] 0 ]
r_jl [, 5 Expenditure on the work had been doen more than the limit prescribed ir
L_IEJl oh [ it ! X _JICPWD Manual Clause 2.3.5. oo i . |
[16 ) 2013 J[ 206 J[ 5 |[Misutilization of Imprest amount 0 0 |
(7 ][220 J[Z016 J[_7 | |[Stationary Purchases o | 0 ]
(8] 2016 J[z01e ][ 1 ][ @ ][Heavy outstanding balances under deposits o || 0 |
[ o i # . _|[Recovery of Rs. 3465/- o account of short deduction of license fea G 3465 |
# |[Time barred cheques amounling to Rs. 188500/~ [} 0
L ] Non revalidation of FDR/Bank Guarantees ” ' _0
Recovery of Rs. 243326/- on a/c of loss of discount due towarding contract 543326
to private agency S
[Irregular contingent expenditure made by the division and charged to work Il [0) 0 —Il
{ 54 : 2016 ] 2019 | Irregular expenditure on deployerment of conlractual staff in division affice o o
et e At Pteh ity without approval |
25 || z0ts || 2019 || 8 Unnecessary expenditure of Rs, 114.43 lakhs on outsource labourers 0 0
| 2_(3“!,[_2_016 [ 2016 |[ 9 —| Hiring of vehicles through work under during the period 2016-12 O 0
j; £ [ 2016 | 2018 { Irregular purchase of furniture/photocopier amounting to Rs, 277971/- R || 0 ]
' wie T 5 Performance/output & Non imposition of penalty on account of delay in |
[[_ _j_“__o_’__ _‘_?19__1 A |lcompietion of work o 0 |
il 20 I 201¢ s67n | 19 Huge daviation between awarded amount and actual expenditure incurredd| o 0 |
] | e | . | on construction work |
| 205 [ 2016 || 2019 ! 13 ] Amount withheld on account of GST 0 0 1
! 31 'L_i’iﬂﬁ iLz0t9 | 14 [ @ |[Recovery of Rs. 802836/~ on account of wrong pay fixalion {2 o] 802836 |
:i,r 32 ’_’E‘i][_;ﬂg_ﬂ 15 ] ___|{Nen production of Records o i 0 'i
iI" NOGTE: [
wding Paras,
“ v submiiten by the Departmany/Units,
i [C_ ﬂmmc,n] 0‘; the Dir ectnrate of Audit on reply submitted.
i —




Part — 1
Old Report



Audit Memg No 02
PHIYTREY) 11 2060

f

Y AR

Tguiairiyos Iy rocuremant of miaterini for day to day_nmiumnanco work vide Mrecinant No.2g
——LRIocuromant ¢ Hial oL maintenance w SRR AIreemoent N

For the Rrocureiey of malenal to e Used i day (o day mamntanance wak i dilferont s,
HIVISIONS of Division No. XV, an eslumale wok as eslimale of Rg. 7.31,585/- was approved by the
i Xeculive Engineer, The estimate was prepareq on the basig of demands / requisition given by all suh
divisions funclioning under this division, The N.IT. was floated for inviting rates On percentage ratn
Asis In all, 11 tenders were received and the rates of Shri Shyam Sunder Bansal, A-25, Cosy
Apartiments, Seclor-g, Rohini, Delhi were found lowast and were approved. e further, agieed 1o

icduca the rates from 36v above (o 18, above (o estimated cost. For his contract agy ageomont
WIS OGN vida areamnnt No 20IFF/0WI ) 4 2006 06 o, comiplelion of BUpply s payiong Wity

clesisiad (o iy ey il rcten by (s cannceliog, hlilnwmr.' :»h-.:trw:llmn': O s e

-

- Ve
{1 Fhes exstin i GOt of s tater il wiye HLtensdg 1o [y £330, 01801 e lrl_li:él_:_:n.-ll e
VIS RS 1,623,2 200- Le. 18% above the estimaled cos) but 1

® Payment was made for Rs. 13,55, 241y
Lo B2% above estimated cost and 57'% above tenderod cosy The variations in the tendered cost i

| YMent made was due {o change of quantity al the {ime of placing order and procurement of exlia
Haims 10 the tune of Rs. 2,62,131/-, it is not understood as to why the Quantity of the jleng WaiC
changod ot the ime of purchasa whan the demaned was given by all the asub divisions funchiong TV
wnder Division-16 ang ag to why the axtra itens Wele purchased for which no agreement was mada |t
reflects the poor Planning / Co-ordination hotwern the sub divisions and other officoy. The oxtra itciy ¢
Could have been purchased through floating anoy er tender, Moieover, for the procuremant ol exirn
AetE tha prior APProval of 1) cornpicdon gl Athotity wies 0 obittiniend e g L heseyy besiend to Py,
VUt regulinized o the e of TN Paayiniznt wiieyy Lo zescitives Lngineer g Blgued thes byt fa
Prone thone facts anpears that all 4y, fommaitien wiy . A eye whanhy sy chimon wine
Hhcrally withog 1estiching the QUANULY a5 ey GG

fiv) At the time of executing an agreement i js necessary that ajl the papers Mmust bo signod
both by contracter ang Executive Engineer. 1t has however pheen noticed thal Execulive Enginner has
cal signed g o pitces aithough cantincior b mighed the gige

Reasons for aboye irregularilies hay please be stated (g audit with delailog justification.

I3 ’
/

s

b,




p” 1 gy e o)

—_

_ = S JC 0 (fAe
: e - / o
= PARD to- 2 ( 2ov5=-deeb) @’ﬁj -

Auclit Mema No. 03
Y

o Dateed 28 11 2000
/'/lu’\ pint '(f_’o(w }// ( : )
djustified devialion/extlia cins huge payments

to contractors.

est check of agreements executed by Division XV for various works during the year 2005-06
hag ravoalad that tharo ia huge varialionn in tendored amount ancd armount nclually paid Lo the

contractors. A slatements showing the estimalad cost, tendered cost and aclual ainount paid

against various agreement is enclosed. It will be seen from the statement that there is huge
varialion in the amount tendered by the contractor and amount actually paid by the division.
"ho roasons for these varialions are stated 1o he deviations done and extra items provided by
the contfenctors. 1R brao it conshiactions worlo canpot Do oxecilod oxnclly necording lo tho
mensuramont dono prelinininy nodd these devinbions ity b lo Somo extenl, b tho
devialions 1o the extent of atound G5% @ on very mucl higher side and the

purposce ol
cshimation of cost, period elc.

done al the time of planning is forleited.

I ther catio al agroonont Noo 44,07 il 30 thee bendoros] ¢onl win holow 1o e
attiniulad Gust and the sanse wete scooplod Ly i competonl authoilty. bt the paynienis
were mado ranging 82%,60% and 64% respectively more than that tendered cost againsi
above said agreements, Thus, it is clear that once the tender is accepted, the division does
nol keep strict watch on works and allow deviation exira item to the contractor and at the time

ol payments such deviations/extra items got regularized from the respective officers by gelling
{-.e bill signed.

The cases shown in the statement are on test check basis but it has been noticed

during the course of audit that huge deviation/exira items were allowed in the most of works
executed during the period of audit.

Roasons for allowing deviations in most of tha cnses imay bo siatad to audit and in fulieo ho

preliminary estimales be prepared on actual hasis and deviations be brought to the minimum
exlent

/S b

i
L3N




et

Vo 3 Ref. Memo 11/17-8-07

Subicet: Final Settlement to Contractor without obtaining Completion
certificate from DCP [NW]

& B Cell [PHQ) has assigned the work of EOR to RCC overhead tank 1,60,000
l'r: sapacity at Police Residential Quarters at Ashok Vihar, Delhi with the precondition
that the completion centificate duly certified by DCP{NW]| Distt., for satisfactory
comeleton of work be submitted to PHQ, alongwith other conditions of time &
eseziation clause.  But the final bills of the contractor were settled without obtaining the
completion certificate duly certified by DCP[NW].  In responsc to the memo, the
divis on has replied that the same is not warranted for the final settlement of dues. When
it i the srecondition at the time of assigning the job, the same should have been obtained
and Lencelorth be obtained before release of final payment to contractor.

— B e —




- ¢ @
<l

o EURRENT AUDIT
(T
_ 2008-09 & 2009-10
6’ CIVIL BUILDING MAINTENANCE DIVISION M-322
ParaNo.0p- Lt~ PR&R N i

Name of the work - EOR to Rajkiya Pratibha ‘ Vikas Vidyalaya, Kishan Ganj, Delhi (SH- Roof
Treatment & other misc Work)

Agreement No. 69/EE/CBMD-322/2009-10

This work was awarded to M/s. Bhagwan Mittal on the tendered amount of Rs.9,90,324/-.
The stipulated date of completion was 26.03.2009 but the work was actually completed on
15.10.2009. Though EOT has been sanctioned and conveyed to the Contractor concerned yet no
reason for extension has been found mentioned in the sanction letter.

The sanction for executing the work was received in May 2008 but the work was actually
started on 27.03.2009 i.e., after a lapse of 10 months.

The Deviation statements attached show that 20 of the 45 items of Schedule of Quantities
have either not been executed at all or executed less in quantity. It has been observed that
Deviations had been allowed as a matter of routine because Estimated were being framed on
unrealistic basis and not as per actual site conditions.

Extra items worth Rs.2,07,156/- were carried out but as per provisions of the CPWD
Manual section 23.2.3. “No extra/substituted item should be executed or approved without the
prior concurrence of the necessity by the authority that accorded the technical sanction and prior
approval of the competent authority should be obtained before execution of the job.”

Extra items Statement No. 03 contains 19 items amounting to Rs.117435/- but
justification or reason for executing extra items have NOT been recorded against the items.

Approval of the Client Department has not been found in the records for executing the
Extra Items. Competent authority may look into the circumstances under which the work was
executed without following the abovementioned codal formalities.

b




/

Para No. 0# S _‘fﬁu\ Mo_‘\i_,g_)ﬂfjﬁ

——

Subject:- Inappropriate Estimates

Agreement No. 09/EE/CBMD-322/2008-09 (Development of Internal Road Park, replacement of
damaged manhole —Police Colony at Ashok Vihar)

The Estimated cost of the abovesaid work was Rs.6,91,336 and the work was awarded to
M/s. Jitender Kumar at the tendered cost of Rs.5,88,465. There were 18 items to be executed in
the Schedule of Quantities. The estimate prepared for the Work was S0 inappropriate and

of three items were deviated and three items were executed as extra items. The first RA Bill was
for Rs.499,613/- out of which Rs.1,95,548/- were for Extra items and Deviation.

Similarly in r/o Agreement No. 11/EE/CBMD/PWD/2009-10 (EOR to GGSSS No. 2
Shakti Nagar - Renovation of toilet caging of OH Tank and repair of plaster), extra items have
been exccuted right in the beginning of the execution of the Work in question whereas as per
CPWD Manual, the “deviations beyond the limit of +10% should not be made at site without in
principle approval of TS authority and similarly no extra item should be executed or approved
without PRIOR concurrence of its necessity by the authority who accorded the technical
sanction.” Here in this case approval of the competent authority was obtained prior to its

/@\ execution.
@

/" Subject- Repetition of Extra Items

Para No (ﬁ Q prrih _(\_/7,. o P-)Mo{"

“Providing and Laying cement concrete in Retaining Walls, return Walls, Walls(any thickness)
including attached plasters columns, piers, abutments, pillars, posts struts, buttresses, string or
lacing courses, parapets, coping, bed blocks, anchor blocks, plain window sills, fillets etc. upto
floor five level, excluding the cost of centering shuttering and finishing - 1:2:4(1 cement, 2
coarse sand and 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)” This work has been found
executed as EXTRA ITEM in every alternate Work executed by this Division during the period
2008-09 and 2009-10. A few of them are as under:- '

[ S.N" [Name of the Work and Agreement No. Rate
‘1 [Agr. No. S3/EE/CBMD-32/PWD/3007:08 Rs.2622.40
per cum

EOR to GBSS at Padam Nagar Delhi(SH- Broken Boundary Wall wire
mesh grill, cycle shed etc)

Reason - For fixing of railing over newly constructed boundary wall




Name of the Work and Agreement No, | _

Agr. No. 09/EE/CBMD-322IPWDf2008-09

at Police Colony at Ashok vihar
Reason- Required for fixing the steel

12/EE/CBMD

-322/PWD/2008-09

to check leakage and Seepage at DIET Keshav Puram, Delhi

| J| Reason - Found necessary during execution of work

Development of Internal Road Park, replacement of damaged manhole

A/R&M/O non residential building Sub Div, 3222 (SH- Repair of roof e

4 Agr. No. 03/EE/CBMD-3 22/PWD/2009-10 Rs.4425.15
A/R and M/O Non-Residential Building under Sub-Division 3224 (SH- Rerin
Repair of AC sheets roofing and Water proofing treatment of G.S.K.V.

Inderlok, Delhj
Reason - this item is executed for ceiling band under AC Sheet roofing.

i Agr. No. 08!EE/CBMD—322/PWD!2009-10 Rs.4109.77
A/R & M/O to Residential Bldg. under Sub division 3224 (SH-
Replacement of pump room slab and fixing of GI connection from
submersible pump to UG tank)

| Reason- No reason has been recorded

e J :

6. |Agr 10/EE/CBND-322/PWD/2009-10-A/0 & M/O to Non residential Rs.4338.40
building under sub division -3224(renovation of toilet at GSSS No. 01
Shakti Nagar)

! Reason-The item is executed over sand stone chajjas and for lintel band

l over toilet doors,

[L7. Agr. 11/EE/CBND-322/PWD/2009-10 Rs.4338.40
] per cum

EOR to GGSSS No.2 Shakti Nagar Delhi(SH- Renovation of toilet
caging of OH tank and repair of damaged plasters)

Reason — This item is executed over head tank base for lintel band over
f toilet doors.

| S

{\I\ -




L

%

_—— @Rs.2843.59 which much lower than the D

[SN™ f'"ﬁ;n_mgme Work and A greement No.

L%_f&“.q_ BND 3T
8. [Agr 12/EE/CBND-322/PWD/2009-10

|

Rate

Rs.4151.90

Providing & fixing of porta cabin at Mubarkabad Old Rohtak Road, s

Reason-this item is executed for paying
of MS grill.

Sarai Rohilla Delhj (SH- Providing and fixing MS Gate, raising of
compound wall, fixing of MS Grill and development work)

coping and CC block for fixing

public exchequer. It will not be out of place to mention here that in the year 2008-09, during
execution of “EOR to GSS Roshanara Road, Delhj (Agreement No., 25/EE/CBMD-
322/PWD/2008-O9) the contractor Mys, Upender Kumar has executed the same ijtem

regard may kindly be provided to the audit.

ParaNb.Og 2"” PAef N,.'}-_(J.n&-)e\")

SR 2007 or the Market Rate. Clarification in this

Agreement No. IVE/PWD/CBMD/M-322/09-10

Name of the Work: EOR to Misc. Work at DGHS Block, Ashok Vihar, Delhi

Estimate: Rs. 7,48,667/-

This work was awarded to M/s. Pragati Constructions are at the tendered cost of Rs.
5,74,078/- i.e. below 23.32% of the estimate value. The agreement contained 40 items to be
executed. On scrutiny of the Final Bill it has been noticed that out of 40 items of the schedule of

Quantities, only 03 items were executed in full,
items were not executed at all and measureme

11 items have been executed as extra items. |2
nt of 15 items had been reduced at the time of

execution citing the reason, “not required at site” or “Quantity executed as per site conditions”,
It clearly shows that the estimates were prepared in an unprofessional manner without
considering the site conditions and thus, far from realistic

b,




o~

N e J—-{‘O(P‘-)‘ﬂ.“j
ParaNo.-*D!—__@/ M_‘?( =y

Subject:- Renovation of Garage No. 5 & 6 of School Health Centre for use of VREC
Agreement No. 09/5E/CBM/D-322/07-08

In the aforesaid Work, 40 items have been executed by the contractor as Extra jtems

spending Rs.3,20,921/. 1..,38.55%, These Extra Items have been €xecuted in addition to 49
items of the Schedule of Quantities,

Deviation
Yoage

Minutes of the Meeting, were not submitted to the audit,




)

AuditParaNo.OGta G~ PARA NG (g o\ed

Subject: Work Ordey =~ ——

During the period 2009-]0, Work Order o the tune of Rs, 24,25,537/- have been
awarded, Op scrutiny of Work Order file for both the years it has been noticed that in almost
every pltoposal the Sub-Division office itself obtains 03 Spot quotations; the quotations are
Opened in the Sub-Division Office by the Assistant Engineer, Comparative Statement js
Prepared and the Jowest of the three s fecommended for the approval of the Executive Engineer.,

As per Section 5. 1(2) “Preliminaries” ~ No work should be taken in hand without proper
technical sanction except in the case of urgent or emergency work nature of which shall be
declared as inescapable by the Chief Engineer. In the case of Works executed through work
orders by the Division Office, no such kind of emergency or urgency; was seen,

Clarification in this regard may be submitted to the audit and excess expenditure of Rs,
15,96,343/- incurred through work orders may be got regularized by the Competent Authority.



= | - ople

ParaNo.03 VB T wele

Purchase of Stationery ltems.

‘\ﬂ During the course of audit of CBM Di_vision-322, it has been noticed that during the year

g 2009-10, the Division has made the purchases of Stationery items t0 the tune of Rs. 1,90,053/-.

/‘\ Almost all the stationery purchases have been made through M/s. Neeru Enterprises, Rohini,

CY C | Delhi. As per schedule 1 of CPWD Manual on Delegation of Financial Powers, expenditure on
purchase of Stationery Items can be incurred to the tune of Rs. 15,000/~ p-2a. (revised) by the
Executive Engineer. Justification for purchasing the stationery beyond the competency of the
Divisional Engineer is not available in the records.

As per GFR 2005, all the purchases should be made on comparative rates basis and while
obtaining comparative rates it is must to include Kendriya Bhandar, Cooperative Stores Ltd.,,
whereas the Division Office has not obtained the comparative rates in contravention t0 the
provisions of GFR.

It has also been noticed that purchases have been split on many occasions, for example:

Date Amount (Rs) Name of Supplier S5
02-03-2010 9,006 -do-
18-03-2010 9,868 -do-

Splitting up of purchases in order to avoid obtaining the financial sanction is
against the provisions of the GFR.

It is worth mentioning here that all the four Sub-Division Offices under Division 322
have been purchasing stationery on regular basis through Hand Receipt whereas as per
Appendix-I of the CPWD Manual, Sub-Divisional Officer has not been delegated any financial
power to purchase stationery items.

\ 5 oo d-3oV>)
. Para No. 0% AFE-/\/\’ wﬁ‘_‘_‘:ﬁd&ifi——ﬁ“
N

e \ Subject: Purchase of Furniture
\\\
/ During the course of Division-322, PWD, GNCT for the year 2008-09 & 2009-

10, it has been noticed tﬁat the division office has purchased furniture items worth Rs. 48,613/-

during the year 2008-09. This purchase was made by calling spot quotations. In contravention
to the provisions of the GFR 2005 either the purchase should be made according to GFR 146 i.e.
purchasing costing above Rs. 15,000/~ and up to Rs. 1,00,000/- may be made on the

recommendations duly constituted local purchase committee consisting of 03 members of an

by




cm ) @‘Ql (‘9 ¢\C |

i el has decided by the TIOD or by adopting GIR 151 cecording to which purchis ’
vt Bs 2506000 should be made through Limited Tender Enguiry. As per financiai
fvoer Roe eead of Oflice is empowered to purchase furniture items worth Rs. 15:000/- P
na it is mercatory 1o obtain the approval of the Finance Depariment for relaxation of the

cuoms a ¢ on the purchase of furniture.

! :nce tiie expenditure on the purchase of (urniture items is irregular. The same may be
‘i reguarized by the Competent Authority and ex post factc approval of the Finance
Je,arreat or seeking relaxation on the economy basis may kindly be obtaingd.

i aee v WY

%

T T et e i - . S -




r

i ¢

Directorate of Audit
Gouvt. of NCT of Delhi.

Part-ll
S~ CURRENT AUDIT REPORT
!' \l ' (01.04.2013 to 31.03.2016)
PALR ol L LM PARA-NG. 01
{Ref. Mqtfgo No 2)

\
(\/w‘ " Sub:- Undue advantage to contractor.

On scrutiny of the following agreement it has been observed that class 7 of the
schedule-F of the NIT provides for gross work to be done for being eligible to interim payment
amount. In the following cases this important clause of the NIT has been violated resulting into
undue advantage to the contractor. A few instances are as under:-

S.No. Agrmt no. Eligible interim Payment made | CV no. and date
payment
1 88 of 2015-16 6,50,000 5,49,272 75 dated
22.03.2016
2. 13 of 2015-16 9,00,000 7,11,853 Dated
5 15.02.2016
31 24 of 2015-16 40,00;000 ) 27,49,050 2 Dated
13.01.2016
4 24 of 2015-16 40,00,000 37,98,403 01 Dated
01.03.2016
5. 24 of 2015-16 40,00,000 33,17,937 133 Dated
30.03.2016

Above irregularitles be got regularized from the concerned Superintending Engineer
under intimation to Audit. :




_\,5\ | )> PARANG. 02

’, / % (Rﬁ.’Memo No 3)
- e lt)
P A & N__\_},L_.E‘:\_l_ —— Sub:- Work order.

During the course of test check for the period 2013-14 to 2015-16 it is seen that work order for
the following amount has been issued year wise:-

S.No. Year Amount of work order
s 2013-14 1,33,19,633/-
2 2014-15 74,02,021/-
3. 2015-16 73,93,224/-

On scrutiny of the work order file for the above three years it has been noticed that in almost
every proposal the Assistant Engineer posted at Sub Division itself obtained three spot quotation, the
quotations are opened in the Sub Division by the Assistant Engineer, comparative statement is prepared
and the lowest of the three is recommended for approval of the competent authority. The record does
not show how the quotation were obtained, whether letters were sent to the agencies or a committee
of the officers visited the market, whether any list of supplier or service provider has been maintained
by the Sub Division.

In almost all the cases NIQ has not been displayed on the notice board of the Sub Division and
Division. It is worth mentioning that NIQ should invariably be put on the web site of the Govt. as per
section 5.1.(2) of the CPWD Work Manual — “no work should be taken in hand without proper technical
sanction except in case of urgent or emergent nature of work”. In the case of the work executed
through work order by the Division office no such kind of emergency or urgency was seen. In almost all
the cases 4-5 days gap between the proposal and issuance of work order, in such a situation NIQ can
easily be uploaded on the website. Moreover, the similar work called through competitive E-Tenders
attract more competitive rates.

As per section 5.4.1, calling spot quotation should only be resorted under critical situation such
as in the case of breakdown of essential services and In that case prior approval of the authority should
be obtained. In none of the above cases prior approval of the competent authority was obtained.

The work order issued within the competency of Executive Engineer be got regularized from the
concerned Superintending Engineer and the work order issued within the competency of Superintending

Engineer be got regularized from concerned Chief Engineer under intimation to Audit.

b




N

R

®

B\

gy o L) PA .
_Eﬁfﬁ_“ﬂgﬁréﬂ~*fﬁ {Re/f,M’amo No 10 & 20)

~ |\ Inappropriate Estimates.

1) Sub:- C/o 4 nos SPS class room and 2 nos Girls toilet block in SKV Roshnara Road Delhi
under UEE mission,

Agmt no. 10/EE/CBMD M-322/2015-16.

The above referred work was carried out through open tender and was allotted to Sh. Ashok
Gupta. The estimated cost was Rs. 50,05,625/- the lowest tendered was 43.51% below and tendered
amount was Rs, 28,27,678/-. In the above referred work agreement contains 66 item. 24 extra item
amounting to Rs. 9,67,797/- were executed and deviation to the tune of Rs. 5,41,799/- were executed.

2) Sub:- Renovation of Toilet block at Police Station, Sarai Rohilla, Delhi.
Agmt. 13/EE/CBMD M-322/2015-16.

The above referred work was carried out through open tender and was allotted to Sh. Rohit
Kumar. The estimated cost was Rs. 24,36,453/- the lowest tendered was 29.99% below and tendered
amount was Rs. 17,05,761/-. In the above referred work agreement contains 43 items and 32 extra items
amounting to Rs. 3,94,467/- were executed and deviation to the tune of Rs. 2,51,667/- were carried out.

" In extra item and deviation statement in remark column it has been remarked that the item is
executed at the request of the client department or the item is not in agreement but is required at site, but
the requirement of the client department or a written request from the client department is not shown to
the Audit. As per CPWD work manual no extra item should be executed without the prior concurrence of
its necessity by the authority that accorded the technical sanction. The Engineer-in-charge should
anticipate the extra item that may be necessary for the execution of the work and will initiate the case for
its approval from the competent authority. In the above work no prior approval for deviation as well as
extra item was obtained. Considering the huge numbers of extra items and percentage of deviation in the
quantities of iterns NIT is required to be revised so, that the work should be executed at competitive rates.

Both the above works ¢ontains items and guarantee bond as annexure B, C and D for water
proofing, aluminum work and external painting work for external wall surface. As per addition condition
of the agreement to keep a safe guard against these condition in additional to other recoveries mentioned
in the tendered document elsewhere an additional total some equal to 5% of the gross value of the work
done of the above item as 5 year guarantee money shall also be recovered starting from 1* running bill
and shall be kept withheld out of sum payable to the contractor and shall be released at the end of 5 years

after maintenance period prescribed in the contract subject to satisfactory performance of all system. This

important condition of the agreement is not found fulfilled.
In the final bill it has been certified the concerned AE that water has been arranged by the

contractor but no challan or test report in support of having arranged the water by the contractor found in
the bill.

(19




S

Y

3) Sub:-:- EOR to GGSS School, Tulsi nagar, Delhi during 2013-14, Providing Kota stone
flooring, change of door/window, tile work on floor/ wall, external grid walls
concertina coil fancing, water proofing treatment of the roof and development
of ground.

Agreement no 28/EE/CBMD M-322/2013-14.

The above referred work was awarded to Sh. Kamal Singh at the tendered cost of Rs.

1,38,33,861/- against the estimated cost of Rs. 2,12,46,907/- i.e. below 34.89% the estimated cost. The .

agmt. cantains 41 items to be executed. On scrutiny of the final bill it has been noticed that in addition
to 41 item of the agmt. 66 extra item amounting to Rs. 40,27,144/- were executed citing various
reasons. It clearly shows that the estimate were prepared in a causal manner without considering the
site condition and thus far from realistic. Had the estimate been prepared In a professional manner
considering the site condition the extra item could have been avoided or executed at much competitive
rates of the tender. Where as the extra item has been executed @ DSR 2012 + cost index @ 14.09%. An
amount of Rs, 19028/- has been withheld for water proofing treatment but the guarantee bond
provided in the agmt has not been obtained for the contractor. (CV 39 dated 19.04.2016).

4) Sub:- EOR to RPBV, Nai Basti, kishan Ganj. Delhi (SH:- Development of ground, MP
Hall, Toilet block, corridors, covering shed for parking lot, and fencing for
boundary wall etc.

Agreement no 27/EE/CBMD M-322/2013-14.

The above referred work was awarded to Sh. Kamal Singh at the tender cost of Rs. 1,39,42,646/-
against the estimated cost of Rs. 2,40,39,044/- i.e. below 42% of the estimated cost. The agmt. contains
73 items to be executed. On scrutiny of the final bill is has been noticed that in addition to 73 item of
the agmt. 50 extra item amounting to Rs. 40,51,799/-/- were executed citing various reasons. It clearly
shows that the estimates were prepared in a causal manner without considering the site condition and
thus far from realistic. Had the estimate been prepared in a professional manner considering the site
condition the extra item could have been avoided or executed at much competitive rates of the tender.
Whereas the extra item has been executed @ DSR 2012 + cost index @ 14.09%. (CV no. 12 dated
05.09.2016)

5) Sub:- EOR to SKV Shastri Nagar, Delhi. (SH:- Repair of Boundary wall providing and
fixing concertina coil, fencing).
Agreement No 22/EE/PWD M-322/2012-13.

The above referred work was awarded to Sh. Parveen Kumar at the tendered cost of Rs.
2,81,858/- against the estimated cost of Rs. 3,75,310/- i.e. below 24.90% the estimated cost. The agmt.
contains 14 items to be executed. On scrutiny of the final bill it has been noticed that in addition to 14
item of the agmt. 8 extra item amounting to Rs. 1,65,811/- were executed citing various reasons. It
clearly shows that the estimate was prepared in a causal manner without considering the site condition
and thus far from realistic. Had the estimate been prepared in a professional manner considering the
site condition the extra item could have been avoided or executed at much competitive rate of the
tender. Whereas the extra item has been executed @DSR 2012 + cost index @ 14.09%. An amount of
Rs. 19028/- has been withheld for water proofing treatment but the guarantee bond provided in the
agmt has not been obtained for the contractor. (CV 70 dated 29.05.2013.)

The above irregularities be got regularized from the concerned Superintending Engineer under
intimation to Audit.

%

7



<glC

¢ S -
ppa-p v.\r()«\z H‘-‘J :

PARA NO. 0%

,f ¢ (Ref Memo No. 12 &14)
{ \?

Sub.: Expendlture on the work had been done more than the limit prescribed In CPWD
manual clause 2.3.5.

1. Clo 20 nos SPS class room including 1 toilet at GSS Inderlok (ID-1208090), elhu.
after dismantling the old one.

Agency name:- Ms/ Kamal Singh

Agmt no. :- 25/EE/CBMD M-322/2012-13

CBNo.- 39 dated 18.03.2014 '

After scrutiny of the agreement and relevant record of the concerned agreement it has
been found that the work were awarded to the firm of the cost for Rs, 1,39,23,534/-
against the Administrative approval and expenditure sanction of Rs. 1,77,78,723/- total

work done for Rs, 2,03,91,865/-.

The deviation which is within the competency of Superintending Engineer is not
approved by the then SE and not available in the file. The division is advised to take
revise Administrative Approval for the work from the concerned competent authority
along with the approval of the deviation from the Superintending Engineer.

2. EOR to GBSSS Roshanara Road Delhi providing and fixing concertina coil fencing,
grit wash, water proofing treatment at Roof,

Agency name:- Ms/ Kamal Singh
Agmt no. :- 14/EE/CBMD M-322/2013-14
CV No.:- 98 dated 27.02.2014

After scrutiny of the agreement and relevant record of the concemned agreement it has
been found that the work were awarded to the firm of the cost for Rs, 16,61,930/-
against the Administrative approval and expenditure sanction of Rs. 22,93,465/- total
work done for Rs, 26,83,093/-. It is not explained why the work got executed and
payment made beyond AA/ES limit as given in CPWD manual. '

As per CPWD work manual clause 2.3.5, 10% exceed the Administrative
Approval is to be allowed in the above case the expenditure is made more than the
amount prescribed in CPWD work manual and revised Administrative Approval is
required from the competent authority in this regard.

The division should obtain revise Administrative Approval for the work from the
concerned competent authority under intimation to audit.

by




2 e <X\@
-~ \b
_ ¢
s sl CRU B R
—— ( Ref. Memo No. 15)

Sub:- Misutilization of Imprest amount

PARA NO. 06

(Ref. Memo No. 16,17 & 18)

Sub: Hiring of Services 2 .
On scrutiny of voucher for the month of March, 2016 following conti €ncy voucher are iR
found for hiring of computers operators etc, :- VYt~ e )l\ -

e /(oq S EP N

S.no. Name of Firm Voucher no. Amount(In Rs.) Remﬁ g Y
I, Parveen Kumar 86 10000 g?pé Operatorw .,‘fg
2 Parveen Kumar 87 /’ 10000 mputer operator ‘r"'%
3 Parveen Kumar 88 9000 " Attendant
4. Parveen Kumar 89 9000 7 Attendant &,,4&‘\
5, Raman Kumar 5 Computer operator ., \\\'!
6. Raman Kumar 116 Computer operator
% Raman Kumar 117 Attendant cum Messenger
8. Raman Kumar 118 Attendant cum Messenger
9. Raman Kumar 16000 Computer operator
10. Raman Kumar 15000 Computer operator

~~ GRAND TOTAL! 1,18,500
At the time of scrt;;iﬂﬁt is found that payfents were made to contractor for hiring of

Computers operator, attendant and
coniractual appeintments. Record afso not revealed that the officials were engaged against

vacant post /an/d with prior approval of the competent authority following the due
prociduu{tm The rates of similar activities were made at different rates. It is revealed from
hers

the v
hiring computer operatof, attendant cum messenger without observing the required codal

formalities,
Above irregularities be got regularized from the competent authority under intimation to

audit.

by




o tvelF (2

of Memo No. 13)

= /
Q@ Sub:- Statlonery Purchases

On scrutiny of the bills for the month of March 2014, it is found that fréquent
purchases of stationary items were made without following the purchase procedure and
codal formalities as laid down under rule 145 and 146 of GFR i.e. purchase of Goods
upto the value of 15000/~ on each occasion requires the certificate to be recorded by
the competent authority to the effect that Goods purchased are of requisite quality and
specification and have been purchased from a reliable supplier at a reasonable price
and Goods coasting above Rs. 15000/~ and upto Rs.100000/- on each occasion may
be made on the recommendations of the duly constituted local purchase committee
consisting of three members of an appropriate level as decided by the HOD , to
ascertain the reasonableness of rate, quality and specifications and identify the
appropriate supplier before recommending the placement of purchase order the
committee will survey the market and record a certificate in this regard and rule 148 of
GFR provides that demand for goods'should not be divided into small quantities to
make piece meal purchases to avoid the necessity of obtaining the sanction of higher
Authority required with reference to the estimated value of the total demand .In the
following purchases the above noted mandatory provisions have been violated :-

S. No. Voucher Amount Name of Agency
1. 62 92,893/- Kendriya Bhandar
2. 79 24,759/- Mukesh Enterprises
3. 80 _ 40,722/- Mukesh Enterprises
4, 81 14,828/- M.K. Enterprises
5 82 ' 14,805/- - M.K. Enterprises
6 100 99,716/- Kendriya Bhandar
7. 101 1,06,425 Kendriya Bhandar
8. 102 27,213/ Kendriya Bhandar
9. 103 62,428/- Kendriya Bhandar

The irregular purchases be got regularized from the competent authority under
intimation to audit. :

by



- .y PART -1 @\/
//\ 7 | ; CURRENT AUDIT REPORT |
S @ (2016-17 to 2018-19)
PARA No. 01
(Audit Memo No. 01 Dated: 02.12.2019)

Subject: - Hea outstanding balances under de 0sits.

During test check of monthly account of Ex. Engineer, (C) North bldg. PWD Building Mainenance,M-
322, Below ISBT Flyover, Ring Road, Delhi for the month of March, 2019, it was observed that an amount
of Rs. 14.18 Crore was lying outstanding under the head

«public Works Deposits” as detailed below:

| Classes of deposits Amount as on 31.03.2019
" Civil Deposits - Security Deposits (Part IT) 10382344
| Civil Deposits - Public Work Deposits (Part I1I) 115927348
rCivil Deposits - Other Deposits (Pat-V) 15570774

| Total outstanding as on 31.03.2019 141880466 |

Heavy accumulation under Part-II of Rs. 1.03 Crore was indicative_of"nbn review of Deposit Register at
Divisional Level from time to time. This should now be reviewed and all deposits more than three years old
where refund is due be credited to Revenue. ~

Accumulation of Rs. 11.59 Crore under Part-I1T was due to non execution of work against deposits.
Details of deposits lying outstanding with the Department, Amount received, amount spend were not made
available & thus it could not be verified how long the deposits were outstanding and which Department were
involved. Deposit under Part V has aceumulated due to withheld amount from contractor’s bill on account of
non-sanction of EOT cases, testing defects, pending works etc.

Accumulation of Rs. 14.18 Crore was indicative of the fact that works for which these amounts were
withheld had not beent completed satisfactorily.

Efforts should be made to adjust the outstanding balances and result thereon may be intimated to audit.




“y

-~

\O\]

(Audit Memo. No. 03 Dated: 02.12.2019)

PA N0 02

Subject:- Recovery of Rs. 3465/-on account of Short deduction of License Fee.

The rates of license fee and water charges for various types of the Govt. of NCT of Delhi Residential
(General Proof) Accommodation have been revised w.e.f 01.07.2017 vide order No F4(1)/Misc/PWD& H/A-
11/2004/P.F /10039-51 dated 16/07/2018 issued by Deputy Secretary (PWD)/Policy , Public Works Department

GNCT of Delhi Sectt. New Delhi.
During test check of the Pay Bill Register in r/o EE(C), North Bidg., M-322 for the period 2016-2019 it

has been observed that the division has not revised the License Fee in respect of government accommodation
allotted to the staff. Hence there is a short deduction of License Fee of Rs. 3465/-

The details of recovery to be made from the officials are given as under:-

&

(o

S. | Name & | Address of Govt. | Lic.Fee Lic. Fee | Period/ No. of | Differe | Amt. to
N. \ Design. Qtr. deducted |to be | Difference months | nce | be
\ Sh./Smt. deducted recover
ed
1. | ShivSingh, 1422, Type- 245 310 07/17 to 07/18 | 13 65 845
Beldar 7 I1,GulabiBagh, \ i
Delhi :
2. | Vinay E-13,Gulabi Bagh 135 150 07/17 t0 09/18 | 15 15 225 \ }
| Prakash, P o ——
| Beldar : S
5. ! Davinder , | Sindhora Kalan _/ 245 310 07/17 to 07/18 | 13 65 845
| Singh, Beldar N o]
4. {Phool Singh, | A-6, Sindhora Kalan | 135 150 07/17 t0 09/18 | 15 15 225 L~
| Beldar | b i |
< Dinesh | 47,Type-I, Gulabi | 135 150 07/17 t0 09/18 | 15 15 \’/l 225 '
| Chand,Beldar | Bagh ' ~ -
o \ Satpal, 70, Type-1,Gulabi g5 150 07/17 10 09/18 | 15 15 D —*"/’r
| Sewerman Bagh [ o :-
7. | Shiv A-4,Type-1,Sindhora | 135 150 08/18 t009/18 | 02 15 30
Kumar,Beldar | Kalan s _
8. | Karan Singh, | C-82, 245 310 07/1710 07/18 | 13 65 845 ~
| Beldar ~ | SindhoraKalan ,
TOTAL | 3465/-

Hence, recovery of Rs. 3465/- may be made from the above offic

figures under intimation to audit. Similar cases may also be revie

ials after due verification of facts and

wed on the basis of above observations.




. wilC

—~ l,-" 2
(48 .
CARANO.O3 ) P @
(Audit Memo No. 04 Dated: 02. 12.2019)

Subject: - Time barred cheques amounting to Rs. 1,88,500/-

As per rule 47(2) of (R & P) Rules, 1983 if a cheque remained unpaid for any cause, six months
after its issue and not surrendered for renewal should be cancelled in the manner indicated in clause III of sub-
rule (1) with the difference that no acknowledgement of the stop order may be insisted from the bank. Its
amount should also be written back in the accounts.

During the test check of CPWA-51, schedule of monthly settlement with treasuries (Part-II cheque
issued and paid/Details of difference) it has been noticed that the following cheques amounting to
Rs.1,88,500/- which were issued by the division have not been encashed till date and thus become time
barred:-

S.No. | Cheque No. Date of issue Amount (in Rs.)

L C-259740 10.08.2009 6717
2. C-259749 27.10.2009 52376
3. A932235 04.12.2009 489

| 4. A932595 29.06.2011 7116

{3 C-477375 22.01.2015 121802
TOTAL 1,88,500/- |

Efforts should be made to settle the time barred cheques and result thereon may be intimated
to audit.

-

| O




\ &
A4 No. 4 (”’ d 42\

‘“Auuit Memo No. 05 Dated: 03.12.2019) @

n revalidation of FDR/Bank Guarantees

Subject: - No

During the course of audit of Valuable Register maintained in PWD Division, M-322, it has
been observed that the validity of a number of FDR/Bank Guarantees, submitted by contractors, has already
been expired and the Division has not made any efforts to get these FDR/Bank Guarantee revalidated as per
detail given here under. Similar types of other cases may also be reviewed and actions may be taken either to
revalidate this FDR/PG or refund them to the concerned firms if the purpose of holding this FDRs/PG has been

fulfilled.

. Page SI. No of | Name Date of
} S. | No. of | EMD agency expiry of
| No | EMD | Register validity of
register | FDR/BG
1. 150 963

of | Details of EMD

Lokesh Kumar | 443 579dt.03.09.15(Canara

443566 dt.03.09.15 (CB 30000
443570d1.03.09.15(CB) 20000

443567d1.03.09.15(CB) 03.09.16
50000 | 03.09.16

60000 | 03.09.16

3 60000 | 03.09.16
4435754dt.03.09. A@- 30000 | 03.09.16

03.09.16
443573d103.09.15(CB) 50000 | 03.09.16

| 443574d1.03.09.15 CB) 100000 | 03.09.16

4435684d1.03.09.15(CB o

264284 dt.20.01.16(Syndicate 18100 |20.01.17

Bank ) J_,,./ i

017750 dt.04.05.16(CB 15330 | 04.11.167

865556 dt.05.07.16 (Syndicate 30000 | 050817 |

o

389376 dt.0

7.09.16(CBI) 703708 | 07.03.17

054337 dt.20.09.16(Vijaya 75000 | 20.09.17

5 17. 190 Rajan Gupta
\__41______ Bank ’
18 |94 7302818260 dt.26.09.1 10000 |26.09.17
19 |8 11178 RangLalSingh 757544 dt.18.02.17(A llahabad | 12000 18.02.18
B 8

ank |
7ahid Hussain | 641363dt.14. 3.17(Syndicate 30000 14,0518 |

1222 Vinod \ 82382895 3t.13.07.17(IDBD) 42431 02.08.18 ;
Bhardwaj i i
153800PU00044712 66000 | 20.03.18

1253 Immage
1 Communication
System

/4t.20.09.17(PNB)

. S e CTITE Tl
0100388dt.25.09.17(0BC) [ 640000 25.09.18

New Bharat
_ Const.Co. b i
1255 Immage 37197170235dl.'27.09.17(SBI) 305000 27.03.18

1 Communication
| l System

AT P

s e s




S = e
s A28 1256 "Mitushi  Elec. 465628dt.0’?.09.17 (UCO) 8500 07.09.18
i Components

e L s | -
[26 (29 1260 \Immagc 89980788559 225000 | 27.03.19 qm

Comumunication dt.27.09.17(SBI)

|
ll_______ = | L oy
127 |30 Jsz62 Shanti W 05.05.18
\» . Corpn.Ltd.

28 |31 \ 1266 14530400034419dt.04.10.17 100000 | 04.10.18
l ' “ Federal Bank

29 |32 1271 Mohd.Shah 0425438dt.08.11. 17(0BC) 08.05.18
Nawaz .
30 |33 1274 Mohd.Arif 1996344t.10.11 17 (Syndi_cate) 36000 10.05.18

(37 (35 | 1280 R Associates | 429122630959 _~ 156000 | 07.12.18
| 1 4t.07.12.17(Axis Bank)

ll i \35 1281 RajAssociates 429122639960dt.07.12.1?(Axi 107000 |07.12.18

133 537 1286
L

R

sBank) - ]
83(}955dt.28.12.1?(80uth 18000 | 28.06.19
India Bank ;

Action may be taken either tg,'i'évalidate these FDR/PG or refun@,rh’éfn to the concerned firms if the
purpose of holding these FDR/PG has been fulfilled or it is therefc:}re-‘sﬁggested that year-wise details of the
FDRs be ascertained and unclainfed FDRs for more than 3 years credited to Govt. revenue as per provision and

similar types of other cases m& also be reviewed under intimafibn to Audit.

———

Vishal Tent &
decorators

/"‘I .\_/-f




2 )

= PARA NO.OS i L\ \{L
(A. Dated: - 03.12.2019)

Subject:-Recovery of Rs.243326/-

Lit Memo. No.

on account
agency instead of Shabdardh pIP, GNCTD.

As per Dte. Of Information & Publicity, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, circular No.F.4 {656}!DIPIFP!45805-

12 dt.15.03.2015 making reference t0 their circular No.F. 16f32IAdvt.fDIP!2009-lOI1853 dt.03.07.2013, before
release of any advertisement, the department has 10 invite creative from all the empanelled agencies and the
best creative is to be selected.

As per the order of Department of Information & Publicity, Government of NCT of Delhi, the DIP,

Government of NCT of Delhi has registered a Society titled Shabdarth and since 12/08/2015 Shabdarth has
started releasing day to day tenders/notices published by various departmems!autonomous bodies of GNCT of
Dethi. The payment for these tenders/notices of various departments being released through Shabdarth since
12.08.2015 would be directly made from DIP budget through Shabdarth on the basis of requisition for
releasing tenders/notices given by different departments vide letter No.F.44(3)/201 5.16/DIP/Advt/2015-1 6/14-
18 dated 28.10.2015. During the test audit of Office of the Executive Engineer (C), North Bldg.m-322, it has
been observed that the work of publishing of advertisement in the leading newspaper was given directly to the
firms at DAVP rates which is irregular. A Detail of the same 1S as under: -

'SNo 1_I:Iame_0f “Voucher | Bill amount Discount | Diff. of Total | Remarks . =
| . Agency/Bill No. & \(including @15% | GST loss | GST@5%

|
i:
'l

1l
\I

o

Rs.) DAVP

No. & Date | Date \ GST) (in as per \ after (5t6) \ (CGST@2.5%* ]

discount SGST@2.5%) |

|~ contract | inRs. 1

s |3 P = g 1
"Jffﬁrbﬁi?é" T ara 121 | 3615 "Gross amt. 36625-5494

| Advt/A/002 | 08.04.16 | (36624.56 l(36625 | 1I =31131 \

12016/ ll +GST @15%) \ | | ST charged =797/-After |

| 16 i |

| 020416 | 796.58) | | | (ét;c;);lnrflte Ropna \

!. | | 1 \ 676/ 1

__'L‘___ ] ol ) ) _ difference=121 \

| Paromita 1 82/ 85534 12557 277 12834 1 Gross amt.83713—12557 |

Advt/A029/ \ 28.04.16 | (83713.28+ | 3713 | | =71156 '|

06 \ est @15% | ST chargg@rﬂszl/- After |

18.04.1 ) iscount ST comes '>|

\ \ | @2.17%=1544- |

Difference=277 i

Paromita 83/ 96226 ’ 14127 Gross amt. 04177-14127= |
Advt./034./ 28.04.16 | (94177 .44+ (94177 80050 |
| 2016 | GST \ @ 15%) ST charged =2048/-After ll
| 20.04.16 | 2048.35) discount 1

| | ST comes @2.17%= |
\ 1737/- I

1 difference=311 !

l

1

| |
1

] ]




-l'_4. f\li Paromita | 84/ 48113 | 7063 155 7218 Gross amt. 47089-7063 |
i ! Advt./051 28.04.16 | (47089+GS (47089 =40026
| N i 12016 T 1024) @15%) ST charged=1024/-
| 127.04.16 | After discount ST
\ comes@ 2.17 %=869/-
Difference=155 |
St Paromita 58/ 85534 12557 277 12834 Gross amt. 83713-12557
Advt./098/ 12.05.16 | (83713+ (83713 =71156
2016/ GST1821) | @15%) ST charged=1821/-
09.05.2016 After discount
STcomes@2.17%=1544
o Difference=277
| 6. | Paromita 59/ 85534 12557 277 12834 | Gross amt. 83713-12557
‘ Advt./ 12.05.16 | (83713+ (83713 =71156
. 0105/ GST1821) | @15%) ST charged=1821/-
! 2016/ After discount
l 10.05.2016 STcomes@2.17%=1544
L Difference=277
'| i Paromita 60/ 85534 12557 277 12834 Gross amt. 83713-12557
|1 Advt./ 12.0516 | (83713+ (83713 =71156
| 0106/ GST1821) | @15%) ST charged=1821/
" 2016/ After discount
|| 12.05.2016 STcomes@?2.17%=1544
-2 Difference=277
1 8. ]. Paromita 61/ 64151 9418 208 9626 Gross amt. 62785-9418
\ Advt./ 12.05.20 | (62785+ (62785 =53367
0113/ 16 GST1366) | @15%) ST charged=1366/-
! | 2016/ | After discount
l 12.05.2016 STcomes@2.17%=1158
”. 2308 Difference=208
W 9 | Paromita 113/ 64151 9418 208 9626 Gross amt. 62785-9418 |
i 1 Advt./ 27.05.16 | (62785+ (62785 =53367
i_ l! 0122/ GST1366) | @15%) ST charged=1366/-
| 2016/ After discount
i ‘| 14.05.2016 STcomes@2.17%=1158 [
oy =3 L - Difference=208 |
| 10 Waromxta 114/ 45110 6623 146 6769 Gross amt. 44151-6623
| | Advt/ 27.05.16 | (441514960 | (44151 =37528
i 0168/ ) @15%) ST charged=960/ -
~ 2016/ After discount
t l 25.05.2016 STcomes@2.17%=814
1"“" Difference=146
| 11. l Paromita 115/ 64151 9418 208 9626 9;"3’;5627“‘ 62785-9418
| Advt./ 27.05.16 | (62785+ (62785 A =
| N 0171/ GST1366) | @15%) SO
; . 2016/ STcomes@2.17%=1158
' | 26.05.2016 Difference=208
h l Paromita 99/ 85597 12557 55 12612 Gross amt. 83713-12557
| Advt./ 21.06.16 | (83713+ (83713 =71156
| 0236/ GST1884) | @15%) ST charged=1884/- ..
i, | 201 6/ | After discount
| | 14.062016 | STcomes@2.17%=1829 |
L l ] | | Difference=55 ¥




[13.5 [ Paromita | 100/ 185597 [g557 |35 12612 | Gross amt. 83713-12557
|7 Adwt/ 21.06.16 | 83713+ | (83713 =71156
/ 0239/ GST1884) | @15%) ST charged=1884/-
e 2016/ After discount
; 1 15.06.2016 STcomes@2.17%=1829
" | Difference=55
14 Paromita 45/ 64151 9418 208 9626 Gross amt. 62785-9418
Advt./ 07.06.16 | (62785+ (62785 =53367
0179/ GST1366) | @15%) ST charged=1366/-
2016/ After discount
27.05.2016 STcomes@2.17%=1158
Difference=208
15 Paromita 46/ 64198 9418 212 9630 Gross amt. 62785-9418
Advt./ 07.06.16 | (62785+ (62785 =53367
0212/ GST 1413) | @15%) ST charged=1413
2016/ After discount
03.06.2016 STcomes@2.25%=1201
Difference=212
16 Paromita 67/ 56173 8241 186 8427 Gross amt. 54937-8241
| Advt./ 21.07.16 | (54937+GS | (54937 =46696
; 0342/ T1236) @15%) ST charged=1236
2016/ After discount
13.07.2016 STcomes@2.25%=1050
- Difference=186
7, Paromita 42/ 85597 12557 283 12840 | Gross amt. 83713-12557
Advt/ 12.07.16 | (83713+ (83713 =71156
0333/ GST1884) | @15%) ST charged=1884/-
2016/ After discount
i { 09.07.2016 STcomes@?2.25%=1829
| Difference=283
18 Paromita 11/ 85597 12557 283 12840 | Gross amt. 83713-12557
Advt/ 05.07.16 | (83713+ (83713 =71156
0309/ GST1884) | @15%) ST charged=1884/-
2016/ After discount
30.06.2016 STcomes@2.25%=1601
Difference=283
19 Paromita 134/ 74897 10987 247 11234 | Gross amt. 73249-
i Advt./ 28.06.16 | (73249+GS | (73249 10987=62262
0293/ T1648) @15%) ST charged=1648/-
2016/ After discount
27.06.2016 STcomes@2.25%=1401
Difference=247
20 Paromita 101/ 48148 7063 158 7221 Gross amt. 47089-7063=40026
Advt./ 21.06.16 | (47089+GS | (47089@ ifi::lgrif:g:;l‘)“’/-
0249/ T1059) 15%) SToomeans 259501
2016/ Difference=158
17.06.2016
21 Paromita 102/ 85597 12557 283 12840 | Gross amt. 83713-12557
Advt./ 21.6.16 | (83713+ (83713 =71156
, 0255/ GST1884) | @15%) igfgfgjj;t884"
2016/ STcomes@2.25%=1601
5 20.06.2016 Difference=55




=31]e

[22 " Paromita | 83/ | 74260(7072 | 10609 553 10962 [ Gross amt. 74260-10609 L

| AdvL 209.17 | 4+GST3536 | (74260 =63651 Y
529/ ) @15%) GST charged=3536/- '1

| 2017/ ; After discount '
13.09.2017 GSTcomes@5%=3183
Difference=353
.. |
23 | Paromita 84/ 53043(5051 | 7956 272 8228 Gross amt. 53043-7956

Advt./ 20.9.17 | 7+GST2526 | (53043 =45087
534/ [) @15%) GST charged=2526/-
2017/ After discount
16.09.2017 GSTcomes@5%=2254

Difference=272

TOTAL 243326

As per O.M.No. F.16(203)/DIP/Advt/2015-16 /906-913dated 08.03.2016it is clearly mentioned that
not to make any payment on account of creative display advertisement, tenders and notices published through,
Shabdarth in future as all print from Shabdarth shall henceforth be paid from DIP funds. Accordingly from
next year the department may not keep budget for advertisement as the same shall be taken care of from DIP
budget with the approval of Hon’ble Deputy Chief Minister.

As per the circular No.F.16(32)/Advt/DIP/2009-10 dated 02.06.2016 and subsequent letter dated
01.07.16, it is clearly mentioned that the estimated cost of each advertisement with the size to be published
may be worked out and included in the proposal for administrative approval as per the SOP. It has been
observed that the division is not following the procedure prescribed in the SOP.

[n view of the above, the audit is of the view that by giving the work directly to the agency, Civil
Division, North Bldg. M-322 has incurred a loss of 15% which was the income of the Shabdarth, an
autonomous body of the GNCT Delhi.

HOO may recover the excess payment amounting toRs.243326/- from the agency after due verification
of facts and figures under intimation to audit. Similar cases may also be reviewed on the basis of above

observations.
\\_?




N

~Audit Memo No, 09

iy S
PARA NO. 06 2,
" Dated: 06.12.209)

Sub.:  Irregular Contingent Expenditure made by the Division and charged to work .

As per Finance (Inﬁ'astrucmre) Department, GNCT of Delhi’s order No.F1(9)/2015-
1G/Fin‘EXP.4fInfraf6277-64l6 dated 22.12.2015 ‘the provision of contingencies is meant for unforeseeable
and unidentifiable jtems which cannot be included/anticipated while preparing estimates for the work/project
and personal claims on any account including conveyance, office contingencies etc. shall not be charged on
works

On the scrutiny of the record provided by the division it 13 observed that during 2016-2019 the
expenditure has been Incurred through Hand receipts, Permanent Imprest and bills in r/o office stationery of
division, circle and zonal office hiring of vehicle photocopy charges, charges for Income Tax return filing
charges, conveyance charges etc. Op the scerutiny of paid vouchers, it has further been observed that various
kinds of expenditure had been incurred in r/o the service provided in the Chief Office which has been charged
to the work of the division,

' S.NO. fmmw Item Name of Firm Amount
L | Ny work M/S. in Rs,

| 1 ] 17/08.04.2016 Repair & M/O [ ].S. Automobies 12500

/ ’ Maintenance of | residential qtr from

j Vehicle No.DLSCP 1577 4o 2143 at

[ 0333 Sindhora Khurd,

f_ Gulabi Bagh

F 2 | 18/08.04.2016 Repair & [ A/R & M/O | Ashok Motors 6834 |

Maintenance of | residential qtr from ‘
Vehicle No.DLECP 1577 to 2143 g4t

|

! 0333 Sindhora Khurd,

| _ Gulabi Bagh

I1'3. 118/27.05.2016 Purchase of tonner AR & Mb 1o S.S. 15288
|

residential qtr gt ENTERPRISES
Sindhora Khurd,

{
f

4 | _ Gulabi Bag
| 4. 1 6/2.6.2016 Reépair & | AR & M/O | Ashok Motors 16323 |
Il ]l Maintenance of | residential qtr “from
| Vehicle No.DLSCP | 1577 to 2143 at
i 0333 Sindhora | Khurd,
| Gulabi Bagh
ST T%72062016 Repair & [ A/R & Mo to works- | PRGAT]
} maintenance of | 2059
| ' Vehicle No.DL8CA-
J | 8601 |
’ 6. r 11‘9;6.2016 Purchase of Washing [ A/lR & M/o children Kendriya Bhandar
[ | Soap, towel, glass | home I&IJ at Alipur
| tumbler etc,"
{7 | 12/02.06.2016 Purchase of Washing { AR & M/o to | Kendriya Bhandar | 7248
| | Soap, towel, glass | Bagger home f
l tumbler etc |
lT‘l“z‘é/oaos.z'om Purchase of towel & [AR & Mo i Kendriya Bhandar | 1982 ’
f soap residentia) building. (
[ '] DA flats  Model ’
I Town | I




@)

oy

f9.ﬁ f]03/21.06.2016 Purchase of [ AR & Mo to]Batra Sales | 11126
| stationery residential qtr 1 to | Corporation
’ 856 Guiabi Bagh
=1 10. 105/21.06.2016 Purchase of AR & Mo to] Batra Sales | 5543
! stationery residential qtr  at | Corporation
| Gulabi Bagh
11, 104/21.06.2016 Purchase of AR & Mo to/|Batra Sales | 8831
stationery residential qtr at | Corporation
Sindhora Khurd,
Gulabi Bagh
12. 22/20.12.2016 Monthly rent of [A/R & Mo to] Airtel 700
services various bldg
LS 117/21.03.2017 Purchase of AAR & M/o to|Batra Sales | 14452
stationery residential qtr  at | Corporation
Gulabi Bagh
14. 81/20.09.2017 Procurement of fuel [ A/R & M/o to | PRGATI 17213
for  vehicle no. | residential qtrs DA
DL8CP 0333 flats Model Town
| 15, 24/08.09.2017 Purchase of AR & M/o to|INFOTECH Pvt. | 16520
equipment residential qtr " at | Ltd.
, Sindhora _Khurd,
i Gulabi Bagh
| 16 21/9.08.2017 Photocopy bill AR & Mo to Batra printographics | 15000
variols bldg
17. 22/9.08.2017 Photocopy bill AR & Mo to]|Batra printographics | 15000
| “various bldg
18. 23/9.08.17 Photocopy bill A/R & M/o to | Batra printographics | 15000
x _ various bldg
19. 6/01.09.2017 Repairing of° RO|A/R & Mo to]|S.S.ENTERPRISES | 7200
i system i various bldg
|'20. 102/26.3.2019 Repair of Computer | AR & M/o to DA S.S.ENTERPRISES | 40886
: items flats Model Town
| 21, 103/26/03/2019 Purchase of computer | A/R & M/O | P.S.ENTERPRISES | 7000
| items residential qtr from
‘ 1577 to 2143 at
| Guiabi Bagh
22 104/26.03.2019 Purchase of computer | A/R & M/o-{ S.S.ENTERPRISES | 11700
items Residential Building
DA flats Model
Town Delhi ~
| 23 119/28.03.2019 Purchase of Washing | A/R & M/O | Zahid Hussain 13432
= Soap, towel, glass | residential Building
| tumbler etc from”~ at  Gulabi
| Bagh
24 {7/6.32018 Purchase of AR & Mo | Batra Sales | 17400
' stationery Residential Building | Corporation
| DA flats Model
, Town Delhi
25. 101/26.03.2018 Computer AR & M/o | P.S. 6000
! items/tonner Residential Building | ENTERPRISES
DA flats Model
’ Town Delhi
|
@4




126/- 1102/26.03.2018 | Replacement of AR &  M/O[SSENTERPRISES | 14750
Computer items residential Building

| r from at  Gulabi

“«_ 1. Bagh

| TOTAL 344243

{ E55

The expenditure incurred Rs.3, 43,243/- for the period 2016-19 has been charged to work which is

irregular, the division may

also review under intimation to audit e

regularize expenditure from the Finance Department and other similar cases may




)

N’

PARA NO, 07
{Audit Memo No. 10

Subject: -Irregular expenditure on de

No.FC.1/2015/4155 to 4164 dated §th

P
\

of Competent Authority.

As per the instructions of Administrative Reforms
awarding the work relating to security,
consultation with AR and Finance Dep

Dated :09.12.2019)

As per Cabinet decision No.2215 dated 29.09.2015 that:-

“the ICSIL should be continued as em
charges of ICSIL for Govt. of NCT of Delhij to
levels to the Departments of Govt. of NCT of Del

The above cabinet decision endorsed

During the test check of Work order re
staffs were deployed in the division in addition

by Dy. Commissioner, Industries, DSIIDC vide letter
December, 2015.

@3} ¢

ployment of Contractual staff in division office without approval

Department, Government of NCT of Delhi, for
the staff requirement should be firmed up
artment, beforehand.

by the departments in

panelled agency at the same rate (i.e.10 %) as service
provide all types of contractual manpower at various
hi as per their requirements.”

gister of Division for the year 2016-19 revealed that contractual

to the sanctioned and filled up posts. The details are as under:-

'S No. | Agreement No./Voucher no,

Description

Rate

| Amount |
(in |

paid
Rs.)

|
i
|
[01.

|

|
|
{
|

CV No. 45 dt.16.04.16

Charge to A/R & M/O residential
Qtr from 1577 to 2143 at Sindhora
Khurd, Gulabi Bagh, Delhi.

| Contractor Name: Raman
Kumar,B-72,Ashok Vihar, phase-I,
Delhi-110052.

Salary  of

operator

Computer

13000/- per
month

13000

%2’._”5 CV no. 47 dt. 16.04.16

| Charge to A/R & M/O Residential
Building under sub division M-
3223,Sindhora Kalan, Delhi

| Contractor Name: Raman Kumar
| B-72,Ashok Vihar, phase-I, Delhi-
| 110052.

Salary  of

operator

Computer

13000/ per
month

CVno. 48 dt. 16.04.16

Charge to A/R & M/O Residential
Building under sub division M-
| 3223,Sindhora Kalan, Delhi

| Contractor Name: Raman Kumar
B-72,Ashok Vihar, phase-I, Delhi-

1110052.

Salary  of

operator

Computer

13000/ per
month

13000




—_—

(04 ~ | CV no. 97 dt. 30.04.16

i Charge to A/R & M/O Residential

| | Building under sub division M-

| 3223, Sindhora Kalan, Delhi

l Contractor Name: Parveen

‘ | Kumar,Pocket -1,  Sector-24,
| Rohini, Delhi-110085.

Satary of attendant

9000/- per
month

5000

|

;Pos ] CV no. 98dt. 30.04.16

| ' Charge to A/R & M/O Residential
Building under sub division M-
3223,Sindhora Kalan,, Delhi
Contractor Name: Parveen
Kumar,Pocket -1, Sector-24,
Rohini, Delhi-110085.

Salary of attendant

9000/- per
month

9000

i 06 CV no. 99 dt. 30.04.16

Charge to A/R & M/O Residential
Building under sub division M-
3223,Sindhora Kalan,, Delhi
Contractor Name: Parveen
Kumar,Pocket -1, Sector-24,
Rohini, Delhi-110085.

Salary
operator

of Computer

12000/- per
month

12000

CV no. 100 dt. 30.04.16
‘| Charge to A/R & M/O Residential
i | Building under sub division M-
| 3723 Sindhora Kalan,, Delhi
ll Contractor ~ Name: Parveen
Kumar,Pocket -1, Sector-24,
‘ Rohini, Dethi-110085.

Salary of Computer

operator

12000/- per
month

12000

[8 CV no. 101dt. 30.04.16

Charge to A/R & M/O Residential
Building under sub division M-
3223.Sindhora Kalan,, Delhi
Contractor Name: Sudesh Kumar,
Delhi-110036.

Salary of Computer
operator for 2months

12000/- per
month

24000

|
5 [CV no. 39 dt. 12.05.16
!1 Charge to A/R & M/O Residential
| Building under sub division M-
1i 3221,Gulabi Bagh,, Dethi
Contractor Name: Raman Kumar, ,
\ B-72,Ashok Vihar, phase-I, Delhi-
110052.

Salary of
operator

Computer

13000/- per
month

13000

CV no. 40dt. 12.05.16

| Charge to A/R & M/O Residential
|] Building under sub division M-
] 3223,Sindhora Kalan, Delhi

! Contractor Name: Raman Kumar, ,
! B-72,Ashok Vihar, phase-I, Delhi-
] l 110052.

Salary of
operator

Computer

13000/- per
month

13000

|\

2l




B

11 | CV no. 42dt. 12.05.16 | Salary  of " Computer | 16000/- per | 44000
~~ | Charge to A/R & M/O Residential | operator (Type-A) month
& ‘ Building under sub division M- | -
5 3222 Sindhora Kalan, Delhi Salary of Computer | 15000/- per
| Contractor Name: Raman Kumar, | operator (Type-B) month
| B-72,AshokVihar, phase-1, Delhi- | ‘
| 110052, !_Sa-iary of Computer | 13000/- per
| | operator (Type-C) | month
12 CV no. 34dt. 21.06.16 Service of Computer | 11500/~ for 6 | 74175
| Charge to A/R & M/O Residential operator(6 nos) month
Building under sub division M- =69000+
| 3222,Sindhora Kalan, Delhi neac
| Contractor Name: V.K. Choudhary. 5/"137b5(;ve_
13 CV no. 20 dt. 08.09.17 01 Computer operator( 3 | 17629/- per 104200
| Charge to A/R & M/O Residential | Nos.) for One month month -
i Bux{dm'g under sub division M- 9T MTS for one month 17629/- per
-1 é224t,81?dho§a Kalarlli Delhi S TR
| Contractor Name: Raman umar, 51" Aendant(Type-A)for | 14684/- per
! ?;gé.SAzshokVIhar, phase-I, Delhi- | o o e
| ‘ 01 Senior clerk for one 19000/- per |
i | month month |
. |
14. 105/EE/M-322 /16-17 E/e— Rs. 1628012
Charge to A/R & M/O Residential 1427376/-
Building under sub division M- | T- amount-
3222.Sindhora Kalan, Delthi(SH:- Rs.1331742/-
| Providing service of computer | Time 12 months
operator and MTS) DOS 12.11.2016
Contractor name: Rajan Gupta, | DOC 11.11.2017
2003, GTB Nagar, Kingsway | ADOC 13.10.17
| Camp,Delhi-9(As per Agreement
Register) £
15. | 62/EE/M-322/17-18 | E/C - Rs. 1682726/- 1780949
| Charge to A/R & M/O Residential Tender Amount- Rs.1598758/-
| Building Delhi(SH:-  Providing | Time 04 months
service of computer operator, { DOS 14.10.2017 [
Drivers and MTS under various | DOC 13.02.2018 |
PWD  office’s through North | ADOC28.02.18 |
| Building Division 'i
Contractor ~ name:  Placement b
security services, H-24, Raghu
Nagar, N.Delhi-45(As per
| Agreement Register) -!
e | E o

oo




98/EE/MBD(M_322)/17-18

Charge 10 A/R & M/O Residential
Building Delhi(SH:- Providing
service of computer operator, Ferro
Printer, Drivers and MTS under

North Building Division

| security services, H-24, Raghu
| Nagar, N.Delhi-45(As per
Agreement Register)

i Contractor name: Placement i

E/C-

T. Amount-
Time 11 months
DOS 06.03.2018
DOC 05.01.2019

various PWD office’s through | ADOC31.01.19

Rs. 4397855/-
Rs.4136188-

4886084

r
i
i

17.

108/EE/MBD(M_322)/18-19
Charge to A/R & M/O Residential
Building Delhi(SH:- Providing
service of computer operator, Ferro
Printer, security guard, Drivers and
MTS under various PWD office’s
through North Building Division
Contractor name: M/s Arengg.
Architects and Engineers, Plot no.
1547A, Kh. No. 53/25, Jain
Colony, Tirchankar Nagar, Village
Karala, Delhi-110031( As per
Agreement Register)

E/C -

T. amount-

Time 04months
DOS 01.02.2019
DOC 31.05.2019

Rs.1968522/-
Rs.1716551/-

1935052

| TOTAL

| 10583472

budget.

The following observations are made in this regard:-

98l

1. No approval or concurrence of AR/Finance Department had been obtained for deployment of

such additional personnel. Expenditure incurred on the deployment of private security and

outsourced staff unauthorized aggregated to Rs.10583472 /- during the period 2016-19.

2. The entire expenditure incurred on the deployment of contractual staff was charged A/R & M/O

to various buildings was irregular as expenditure on deployment of contractual staff cannot be

treated as part of annual maintenance work expenditure.

Moreover, the outsource staff deputed at Circle Office & Office of the Chief Engineer (North)

PWD, MSO Building, New Delhi and huge expenditure incurred on outsource staff by division ,which is

irregular. Both office are separate, the expenditure on this account should have been met from their own

The same objection has been raised by the previous audit vide Para No.6 (Ref. Memo No.16,17 &

18, audit period 2013-2016) for regularization expenditure amounting to Rs.118500/- from A.R. & Finance

Department which details as under:-

-



™ 1vo. Name of Firm VoucherNo.(March | Amount(in Rs.) Remarks K
Tt 2016)
| 1. Parveen Kumar 86 10000 Computer Operator
|
‘72'. ics Parveen Kumar 87 10000 Computer Operator
'!
P. Parveen Kumar 88 9000 Attendant
J4is Parveen Kumar 89 9000 Attendant
h. Raman Kumar 115 13000 Computer Operator
I
]' 6. Raman Kumar 116 13000 Computer Operator
!
7. Raman Kumar 117 10500 Attendant cum
Messenger
8. Raman Kumar 118 13000 Attendant cum
. Messenger
9. Raman Kumar 119 16000 Computer Operator
10. Raman Kumar 120 15000 Computer Operator 3
—

But the Division has not taken any process for regularization. In sp
incurred expenditure amounting to Rs.10583472/- during the audit period 2016-19.
The expenditure incurred Rs.118500/-during the period 2013-16 and Rs.10583472/- for the period
division may regularize expenditure from the A.R.
| staff and other similar cases may also review

2016-19 has been charged to work which is irregular, the
Department and Finance Department on deploying of contractua

under intimation to audit

\ U

ite of this, the division has been




e

 ARA NO.08 vy | -
(Audit Memo No. 11 Dated :09. 12.2019)

Subject:- Unnecessary expenditure of Rs.114.43 lakhs on outsource labourers.

As per Para 21.06 of CPWD Manual (Work Charged Establishment — 2013), the yardsticks for civil
categories of work-charged staff specifies that “the work-charged staff is meant for day-to-day maintenance of
buildings only”.

During the test check of the records of the division, it was revealed that the Division had awarded so
many works for “Supply of labour for day to day maintenance” under its various sub-divisions. The Division
had paid Pay and Allowances to its 48 work charged staff. The Division outsourced the labour for day to day
maintenance instead of utilizing its work charged staff for this purpose. Awarding of work for supply of labour
in the presence of work charged staff was avoidable. Thus, the Division incurred avoidable expenditure of
Rs.114.431akhs for hiring labour only. Some instances are given below:

i SNo | Agmt. | Name of Contractor: Name of Work Amount paid
i No. (in lakhs) ‘{
1, 60 M.H. Builders : A/R & M/O to Residential Buildings under Sub- | 11.11

Division M-3221during 2016-17(SH:-Day to day maintenance work)
119 M/S Pacific Constructions:A/R & M/O to DAflats Model Town,Delhi | 3.04
during 2016-17 (SH:-_day to day maintenance work).
124 Sh.Rajan Gupta: A/R & M/O under Sub-Division M-3221during 2016~ 13.22
17(SH:-Day to day maintenance work)
20 Sh.Vinod Bhardwaj: A/R & M/O to Residential & non-residential | 10.13
[ | buildings (DAflats, Chhatrasal Stadium, PWD office) Buildings under
Sub-Division NB-13,ModelTown-II, Delhi during 2017-18 (SH:day to
day maintenance work)

3 49 M/SMenu Construction Co.: A/R & M/O to Residential Buildings under | 8.26
Sub-Division M-3223, Sindhora Kalan, Delhi during 2017-18 (SH:day
b to day maintenance of various services) _
| 6. 63 M/sPlacement Security services: A/R & M/O to Residential Buildings | 16.64
under Sub-Division M-3221, Gulabi Bagh, Delhi during 2017-18(SH:
day to day maintenance of various services))

7. 82 Sh. Sudhakar Samal: A/R & M/O to Residential Buildings PCR Colony | 12.58
under sub-divisionNB-13,ModelTown-II, Delhi during 2017-18
(SH:day to day maintenance work)

51 M/S Satyam Enterprises: A/R & M/O to Residential Buildings under 33.18
Sub-Division M-3221 Gulabi Bagh, Delhi,during 2018-19(SH:day to
| | day maintenance work) _ -
\9. 58 Sh. Vinay Babu Sharma: AR & M/O to non-residential buildings | 6.27

[ Chhatrasal Stadium, Delhi-09 during2018-19 (SH:day to day
[ | maintenance work) ]
| TOTAL 114.43 |

h

R |
“ [\

oo

Despite availability of work charged staff outsourcing of work of labour was irregular, hence incurring a total
expenditure of Rs.114.43 lakh which is irregular which may be got regularized from the competent authority.

Similar cases may also be reviewed on the basis of above observations.

\/,




PARA NO.09
Audit Memo No. 12

~~

S

P
() \-,

\_Pated :09.12.2019)

—r—

o

2

21\C

g h rough work under during the period 2016-2019.

Subject: - Hiring of ve icles th

subject to the following conditions:-

requirements, the
shall ensure that t
During the course of audit, it has been o
M-322,Delhi has hired/hiring ve
Department, Govt. of NCT of Delhi re

(a) That
only) per vehicle per

only) per vehicle per month
(b) That prior approval for the number of vehicles to

for each vehicle expendi
month for

As per the existing delegation order No.8/3/2010-AC/usfa/

Department, Administrative Secretaries have full powers 10 incur expen

Department at the beginning of financial year.

The existing instructions issued by Government
order No.F.14(9)/99-Fin.(B),
working in the revised pay structure o
to staff cars and officers availing the facility

[n case the department wants 10 hire vehicles for
department shall seek the prior approval of
he officers, who are allotted th

under:-

dated May 5, 2000
f PB-4: Rs.37
of staff car are not entit

on the subject pres
400-67000 + Grade Pay-Rs.10,000/-
led to transport allowance.

¢ hired vehicles,
bserved that Offic
hicles for Executive Engineer of the Division

garding number of vehic

ture should not exceed Rs.35,000/-
Non-AC vehicles and Rs.45,000/- (Rupees
for AC vehicles; and

| S
| No.

Work Order Number &
Name of Work

Contractor
Name

Total
Tender
Cost

Amt.
Paid(Rs.)

Remarks

=

01/EE/M-322/2017-18
dt.06.04.2017

A/R & M/O to residential
| Building Division during
2017-18  (SH: Providing
inspection vehicles for the
use in North Building
Division)
(12months)
month

Rs.35000/-per

Sh. Lokesh
Kumar,02,
Pocket-
7,Sector-23,
Rohini,
Delhi-85.

b

493466/-

492040/-

As per supply/ work order l
register

I B SR

01/EE/MBD/PWD/M-
322/18-19

AR & M/O to Non-
residentiai Building under
sub-division NB-14, NBD
during 2018-19 (SH:
Providing inspection
vehicles for the use in North
Building Division)

(6 months) Rs. 35000/- per

l month
|

Sh. Parveen

151, Pocket
1, Sector-
24,Rohini,
Delhi.

Kumar,150, |

249375/-

234652/-

As per supply/ work order |
register

L. W —

3

41-44, dated 12.03.2015, issued by Finance
diture in respect of hiring of vehicles

(Rupees Thirty Five thousand
Forty five thousand

be hired should be obtained from Finance

of NCT of Delhi, vide Finance (Budget) Department’s
cribe that only the officers who are
and above are entitled

non-entitled officers in view of functional
FD with proper justificati
do not draw transport allowance.
e of the Executive Engineer (C), North Bldg.
without approval of Finance
le to be hired by the department which detail as

on. The departments

e e S



2)c
—~  The Executive Engineer and Assistant Engineer are working in this division below pay structure of PB- ‘Ly

4 115.37400-67000 + Grade pay Rs.10.000/-. As per above said order these officers are comes under non-
entitlement category. The division has not mentioned in their Notice Inviting Quotation which type of vehicle

is required 1.€. AC or Non AC for hiring of taxi.

o

[n addition, as Per work order the contractor was required to provide and operate vehicle made of
[ndigo, CS, Hyundai 1-20, Swift Desire or higher model manufactured OF not earlier than 2014, From the
scrutiny of supporting documents attached with the bills, it has been observed that the following discrepancy
has not been scrutinized before the release of the payments:-

1) The division has not followed provision of GFR-2017 and also GeM process under rule 149 of GFR-
2017

2) No details of the yehicles along with photocopy of the RC/fitness and permit is not found in the file.

3) The GPS device report is not found in the file.

4) The division has not followed the office order dated 24 08.2018 issued by GAD (Care taking) branch.

5) The division has not mentioned in NIT that the service provider should have a registered firm /
company and the vehicle(s) should be registered as commercial in their name Or firm’s name for use in
commercial vehicle in Delhi. The proof of ownership is not found in the file.

6) The service provider has not provided the name and complete addresses of the driver. No document
found in the file.

7) The driver should not have any Police records/Criminal cases against them. No document found in the

file.

HOO may take action to obtain the concurrence from Finance Department regarding no. of vehicle under
intimation to audit. Similar cases may also be reviewed on the basis of above observations.

-




= T A ..
i @

“TAudit Memo No. 14 Dated :09.12.2019)

Subject: - Irregular purchase of furniture/photocopier amounting to Rs.277971/-.

As per order dated 12.03.2015 issued by Finance Department, Govt. of NCT of Delhi it is clearly
mentioned that the purchase of furniture/photocopier may be made only after seeking the
relaxation of economy instructions from Finance department before the purchase of economy ban

items.

During the scrutiny of the voucher file, it has been observed that Office of the Executive Engineer

(C), North Bldg. M-322, Delhi has been made following purchases during the audit period:-

|r S.N. | Items purchased V.No. & Dt. | Amount | Purchased from
ke Furniture 122/23.06.16 | 192971/- | Kendriya Bhandar
2. Photocopier Model IR 2004 80/20.09.17 | 85000/- | Mitushi Electronic Components
N(Duplex) Pvt, Ltd. Rajendra Place,
|_ | N.Delhi.
| Total g 2771971/- |

It has been observed that the Department neither taken the relaxation from the Finance
Department, Govt. of NCT of Delhi nor completed the codal formalities as per GFR for purchase
of office furniture / photocopier. Hence, the above purchase of Rs.277971/-becomes irregular.

HOO may take action to obtain the concurrence/ex-post facto sanction from Finance Department,
Govt. of Delhi on purchase of economy ban items under intimation to audit. Similar cases may

also be reviewed.

W

1




PARA NO. 11 b{g 2\11' =
f’(:kudit Memo No. 19 Dated: 10.12.2019) ©
s abject: - Performance/output & Non imposition of penalty on account of delay in completion of work o

the Division.

PWD division M-322 is a maintenance division and follows the provisions of the CPWD Manuals and
Account Code in the execution of its work. These manuals provide for exercise of various checks and control
to ensure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in PWD Projects. An evaluation of the level of compliance
with these provisions indicated the following observations:-

As per CPWD Manual Section 29.1(1) at the time of issuing NIT for a particular work the Engineer in j
Charge should specify the time allowed for completion of the work consistent with the magnitude and urgency
of the work and as per 29.1(2) the time allowed for carrying out the work as entered in the contract shall be
strictly observed by the Contractor. Section 29.1(3) further specifies that the work shall throughout the
stipulated period of the contract be proceeded with all due diligence (time being deemed to be the in the |
essence of the contract) on the part of the Contractor. During the scrutiny of entries made in the Agreement '
Registers for the period 20162019, it has been observed that percentage of works completed within time by
the division is very negligible as detailed below:-

| Total No. Of | Completed within | Percentage of |‘Remarks

Agreements Undertaken | stipulated/agreed | completed  works

during 2016-19 time within time '

2016-17 - 138 |66 47.82% -

2017-18 - 104 |46 4423 % -

2018-19 - 128 |34 26.56 %o 11 projects are runyg/ (not |
o e

completed till date)

In accordance with Clause 5 of General Condition of Contracts provides that “The girﬁe allowed for execution
of the Works as specified in the Schedule” F” or the extended time in accordance with these conditions shall be
the essence of the Contract. The execution/0f the works shall commence from su¢h time period as mentioned in
schedule F or from the date of handing @Vver of the site whichever is later. If___tﬁe Contractor commits default in
commencing the execution of the wok as aforesaid, Government shall w_i_iﬁout prejudice to any other right or
remedy available in law, be at libcr_tjf to forfeit the performance guaranteg absolutely.

Further, as per Clause 2 of the General Conditions of contract if the ¢ontractor fails to maintain the progress of
work as stipulated in the Claqsé 5, he is liable to pay compensatio_r{/for the delay @1.5% per month of delay to
be computed on per day basis, calculated on the tendered value 6f work. The total amount of compensation for
delay to be paid under this condition shall not exceed 10% of the tendered value of work is recoverable from
the contractor for delay in work.

Audit is of the view/that lack of proper monitoring and/poor planning of work has resulted in late completion
of work which is/still incomplete even after lapse of more than six months from the date of start. Some
instances are given below:

S.No. | Agreement No. Date of start | Date of | Actual date of | Delay
4 completion  as | completion
. peragreement | 00000000000 | :
| 1 ' 19/EE/2016-17 13.05.2016 | 12.08.2016 03.06.2017 09 months
i L 21days




o / K'-"/ e Z]
PARA NO. 12 & fi) e 22)C

\’A,udit Memo No. 20 Dated :10.12.201&’7' @
o

Subject: ~ Amount Withheld on account of GST.

Amoumt yvithnel@ Of 4> 22070 - ——=

During the test check of Deposit Register (Part V) of the division, it has been observed that the
Division has withheld amount on account of GST from the bills of the contractors. Details of the some of the

bills are as under:-

S N. Nﬁaﬁork S el e _ Agreement. No. [tem no. of Deposit ' Amt.of |
\ Register V | GST 5
| | 1 | w1thheld |
1. M/s Gopal Enterprises i Not provided t 60/116 | 7300 ;
=t AR& Mo Residential building __|cvis Vo e R = DR
- St Sh. LaxmiNaraian Not provided T | 61/117 | 7400 |
| AR & Mo Residential building CV79 e Lon7 % NP
3. | Ms. Asia Traders. " | Not provided 62/118 | 5500 |
" | AR & MO to Residential buildings | CV-116 9/17 | |
' " ] DA flats at Model Town ' - ‘ _ i SR s B
4. Sh. Shyam ‘Sunder 02/M-322/17-18 63/124 | 7000
e 1, l AR & MO to Residential buildings CV-12 1102017 R
5. | Sh. Hare Ram Singh 35/EE/17-18 68/155 | 53639 |
t‘ EOR to non -residential Buildings CV=32. ). 01— =T |_
i 6 ; M/s Image C ommunication Systems | 01/M-3222/ 17-18 | 69/159 | 16823 :
: | S/R to Residential building [{ENR3T 1 12/17 | i,
o _ | AT e =t :
| 7. [ Mis Image Communication Gystems | Not provided | 1 70/160 Ti257
| AR & MO to non- -residential ‘ CV-38 1 12/17 \
|____|complex _ RN (118 JNe: TR W CF AN
8 Ms Sky International 4’N_ot provided 71161 1410 |
. | AR& Mo Residential building | ) 20 A | W e ] '
| 9. | Ms. Vikasinfratech | 2/EE/17-18 T T72/164 | 17001 | '
P R, G e e e
b0 "Sh. LaxmiNaraian Not provided 73/166 ' 1419
| AR& MO Residential Building cv-68 112117 0= i_ _________ _‘
] M/s Placement Security Services 62/EE/17-18 75/168 | 11976
Providing services of computer | 1/18 , I
OPRIANIE oo I S B ST
2. T Niin Bhardwaj 04MB-11/16-17 | 761169 11203 |
| Repair & renovation of toilet at 1/18 ‘ |
| RSSkaawana RN s R S J 0 e e A% e

‘the Executive Engineer may take action to release the withheld amount of GST to avoid litigation under

intimation to audit. Other similar type of cases may also be reviewed at your level.

| g




|
I
|
[

—T

&construction  of Rain ! “

37 TEOR to SBV TikriKhurd | Sh. Sudesh | 1414410

72018-19 _
|2008-05 .
;1. | Construction of Sub| M/s Rang Lal
|

~ | water harvesting system)

| 19/EE/M-322/2017-18
Est. Cost:3636137 |
| (Below24.25%) %

| statf toilets, room |
windows and misc. sorks ‘

|
| i.e. internal and external |
\ finishing of building
| 27/EE/M-322/17-18 :
| Est. Cost:2020009 N
| Below29.98%) 1 N e b

964147 \ 1208924 \ 244777 125.38

{
|
\‘ 24.72
| school(SH:  Repair  to | Kumar |_ \ l \ \
|
| \\

| division NB-13 in the Singh

| campus of Da Flat Model - , }
| Town \ \ ' |
| 35/EE/M-322/2018-19 '
Est. Cost: Rs.1405053/- | ‘ \

. (below 31.38%) 1 |

2. |EOR to Police | Sh. 3796015 | 4713244 917229 2416 |
| station/police colony | Dharambir \ ] |
| Sarai  Rohilla, Delhi | Singh " \ , |
| during 2018-19(SH: \ \ , \ \
| Replacement od damaged |
| boundary ~wall, fixing | ] \ ‘ ] -
| concertina coil  and l | l ‘
| finishing  with washed | | ] ‘ i
i Grit Plaster) l | ‘ ._ !
| 37EE/M-322/2018-19 | | \ |
| Est.Cost: Rs.5653880/- | 1 1 ’1 |
| (below 32.86%) = 1 ! | o Lo}

As per clause 4.2 of CPWD Works Manual, the detailed estimate should be completed and as
comprehensive as possible, and should be supported by detailed architectural drawings, preliminary structural
plans; preliminary lay out drawings of the various services, detailed drawings and/or specifications for the
various ccmponents of work involved, etc. as applicable.

As per Section 24.1.2, the following procedures shall be followed in sanctioning the deviation item

(1) The deviations shall be sanctioned by the officers as per delegation of powers.

(2) In case of deviations occurring in the quantities of substituted/extra items/deviation in quantity of any
item already sanctioned, then revised sanction should be taken from the competent authority.

(3) Total deviation in quantity of an item shall be sanctioned by one authority only whosoever is competent
to sanction total deviation of the item.

(4) Minus deviation is to be sanctioned on the basis of agreement rate irrespective of deviation limit.

Clause 24.1.2(2) of CPWD Manual 2014 provides that Deviations beyond the limit of +10% should not be
made at site without in principal approval of T.S. Authority. Once in Principle approval is obtained, the total

deviations (including initial +10%) shall be sanctioned by officers as per delegation of powers.
\ &7




As per section 24.1 of CPWD works manual 2014, the

e

completion cost of any agreement for maintenance 2?(

works including works of up-gradation, aesthetic, special repair, and addition/alteration shall not exceed 1.25

\oes of the tendered amount.

Further, the engineers who estimate the cost of work as per the scope of work are technically sound and
experts in their field and as certain the costs approximately to the actual cost of work. But in the above cases, it
clearly shows that proper cognizance was not applied at the time of estimation of cost of work, resultantly there
are huge deviations in the cost of the work. Such kind of improper practice in estimation of cost of work may
divert the client department to other works executing agencies. This is the lapse on the part of the department,
it seems that they have not prepared the estimate of the work in realistic manner. .

It has been observed in the above cited case that no prior approval of Technical Sanction Authority 1.¢.
S.E. was obtained before the execution of extra items and deviations beyond = 10% and final was passed and
payment made to the contractor. The extra items and deviations were sanctioned as per the delegation of
powers of AE & EE but this aspect was ignored that the delegation of powers for sanctioning deviations and

extra items are applicable only if the prior approval of TS

Deviations beyond the permissible li

authority has been obtained.

mit may also be got regularized by the Competent

authority under intimation to audit. Similar cases may also be reviewed on the basis of above observations.

\




PARA NO. 13
{Audit Memo No.

o~

work.

[ :72
Dated: 11 .12.k201

\w:ubject: -Huge deviations between Awarded amount and Actual expenditure incurred on constructi

N\

9)

2\\L,

6

Division undertakes the works of construction of maintenance of Supplementary Drain by Govt. of
NCT of Delhi and on request of the people residing in the area allotted jurisdiction to this division. Department
has to prepare preliminary estimation of the cost of works as per the scope of works. However, such works are
required to be carried out after the receipt of administrative approval and expenditure sanction and at the time
of preparation of detailed estimate. During the period of audit (2016-2019), it has been observed that there are
huge deviations ranging (+) 21 % to (+) 41 % between Awarded amount and Actual expenditure incurred on
construction of works. The details of some of the works where huge deviation were found are as under.
Deviations between awarded amount and actual expenditure incurred

’ S.No_i_Name of Work

Name

of

Contractor/

Sh.

Awarded
Amount
(in Rs.)

Actual
expenditure
incurred

(in Rs.)

Difference
in Awarded
amt. &
Actual
expenditure

Deviation
in %

2016-17

1.

of
at

Reconstruction
Boundary wall
Bakhtawarpur school
| 06/EE/2016-17

Est. Cost:16152168
(Below 28.98%)

Sh.
Kumar

Sudesh

11469655 | 16554005

5084350

| 44,32

Boundary wall in
| Prahladpur school
| Est. Cost:2122957

| (35.99%)
.

Sh.

Vinod

Bhardwaj

1358905 1694099

335194

24.67

2!

1EOR to

EOR to SKV, Pratap
Nagar(SH: Renovation of
the  classrooms and
| Toilets for Resource
Centers in the school)
04/EE/M-322/2017-18
Est. Cost:2054138

(Below 22%)

Sh.
Ram

Ghasi

1602228 2000335

398107

24.84

at
Samaipur (SH:
Development of back
lane of school building,
provision of additional
steel stair case &

GGSSS

Sh.
Kumar

Sudesh

2754374 I 3416167
!

661793

1 24.02




:’ 2 20/EE/2016-17 13.05.2016 | 12.08.2016 05.01.2017 07 months 2
| days
gy ‘
' | 73/EE/M-322/16-17 18.08.2016 | 17.11.2016 15.11.2017 1 year
7. | 102/EE/M-322/16-17 | 31.10.2016 | 30.06.2017 15.04.2018 10 months
15 days
5. 08/EE/M-322/17-18 04.06.2017 | 03.09.2017 11.06.2018 09 months
8 days
6. 14/EE/M-322/17-18 16.06.2017 | 15.09.2017 03.12.2018 01 year 2
months 15
. days
7 74/ EE/M-322/17-18 11.12.2017 | 10.03.2018 10.04.2019 01 year
| 1month
8. 99/EE/M-322/17-18 06.03.2018 | 05.04.2018 05.02.2019 10 months
: 03/EE/M-322/18-19 06.04.2018 | 05.07.2018 05.02.2019 07 months
10. 16/EE/M-322/18-19 03.06.2018 | 02.08.2018 15.07.2019 11months
; 3 13 days
I‘ 11. 26/EE/M-322/18-19 17.06.2018 | 16.08.2018 31.07.2019 11months
| _ 15 days
b 80/EE/M-322/18-19 02.10.2018 | 01.01.2019 19.07.2019 6 months 18
days

The slow progress of works may be looked into and necessary steps be taken to gear up the execution of
works. All the hindrances being faced during the execution of work be got authenticated from the E.E. at site
register and wherever the delays are attributed on the part of contractor, penalty for late completion of work be

imposed as per terms and condition. Similar cases may also be reviewed on the basis of above observations




Dated: 12.12.2019)

1ka NO. 14
(}:"Jdit Memo. No. 22

Subject: - Recovery of Rs. 8,02.836/- on account of wrong Pay Fixation

During the test check of the service book in t/o Sh. Suresh, Mason (DOJ: 27.01.1986) it has been observed that he
was drawing the pay of Rs.7460+ 1900 (G.P.) in the pay scale of Rs.5200-20200 as on 01.07.2008. As per Service
Book, the division has taken his pay on 01.09.2008 at Rs.9360+ 1900 instead of Rs.7460 + 1900 at the time of 2™
MACP. Detail is as under:-

E‘articuiars Pay fixed after ay to be fixed |Amt. to be
| ranting annual s suggested by recovered
! increment by the the Audit (in Rs.)
(=t ivision (in Rs.) (in Rs.)
ij)_(i_sting pay in the pay scale of Rs.3050-4590 on 31.12.2005 3575
i Existing pay in the pay scale of Rs.5200-20200
| +1900(G.P.) on 01.01 2006 6650+ 1900 =8550
| Existing pay in the pay scale of Rs.5200-20200
' +1900(G.P.) on 01.07.2006 6910+ 1900 =8810
{ Existing pay in the pay scale of Rs.5200-20200 Rs.802836/-
| +1900(G.P.) on 01.07.2007 7180+ 1900 =9080 (Annexure-A)
| Existing pay in the pay scale of Rs.5200-20200

+1900(G.P.) on 01.07.2008 7460+ 1900 =9360
Pay after granting 2% MACP in PB 5200-20200 G.P.  9700+2000 ]7740 + 2000
2000 as on 01.09.2008 10(1)/M-322/PWD/534 dated
21.03.2014
Eq;g__ﬁgation a5 on 01.07.2009 after annual increment {10060+ 2000 8040+ 2000
Pay as on 01.07 .2010 after annual Increment 10430 + 2000 8350 + 2000 .
HP_dV as on 01.07.2011 after annual increment 10810 + 2000 8660 + 2000
f.:\ as on 01.07.2012 after annual increment 11200 + 2000 8980+ 2000
F.Pa_v as on 01.07.2013after Annual Increment 11600 + 2000 9310 + 2000
j.F’aj'_ as on 01.07.2014 after Annual Increment 12010 + 2000 9650 + 2000
Pay as on 01.07.2015 after Annual Increment 12430 + 2000 10000 + 2000
Pay as on 01.01.2016 as per 7* Pay Commission 37200 31100
‘an after granting 3" MACP in PB 5200-20200 G.P. 39800 31400

400 as on 27.01.2016vide order no.
I 0(3)/NBD/PWD/496 dated 06.03.2017
Pay as on 01.07.2016 after Annual Increment 39800 33300 {
Eﬁny as on 01.07.2017 after Annual Increment 41000 34300
Eﬁay as on 01.07.2018 after Annual Increment 42200 35300 |
Pay as o 01.07.2019 atter Annual Increment 43500 36400 _}

The Executive Engineer may recover an amount of R
verification of facts and figures-under intimation to audit. A

basis of above observations.,

&

| W

-

#

5.8,02,836/- from Sh. Suresh, Mason after due
1l other similar cases may also be reviewed on the




E

\ Y
€61 Svrer 86€ 1 0 051z 086¥Z cree rzes|  ooog 01801 1840C 98LE 6ze9] 0002
POy S¥o- 1¥2 ) 0 [ T4 E80¥E EFEt oerL 000zh ol8ol L1002 eaLE mm_.m- 0002
Zvov- Svo] L¥eL- 0 osiZ- £80¥T £V8E ocrZ] oooz|\  0L80L 14002 261E €819 000Z.
ZHOY- So- LPZV- 0 0GL2- £B0¥E EF8E 0E¥L pooz{ \ 0L801 L#002 95LE £8le 000z
s Sro- L4TL- 0 051Z- £80¥2 £v8E ocws| oooZ| |\ 0i8OL 1#00Z 881E cele] 0002
Trov- Sva- PizAN o} osie- €802 EveE 0EPL 000e ', 04801 002 861E £819 000Z
Z¥Ob- Sha- Ly2L- o| 0512~ £B0VZ e¥ee oErs|  00OZ 01801 17002 861¢ €819 0002]
59.¢&-] vZg- 190}~ of 0802 86¥ZZ 82/ 6cgg] 0002 [ vEL8E SOLE 8125 000Z!
591+ 23 1904 0 080 88¥2Z 64t 8¢ 000Z ogral vEL8) SOLE 875 0002
S9.¢- 2o 1901 0 080Z-), 86¥2Z 82.| ege9]  000Z 0ErOL vEL8L SOLE 8425 0002
S9.LE o 1901 0 0802 \ 86¥ZT| BZ.LE BEEY 000T) 0E¥OL| yei8l SOLE BL2S| 0002/
59.8- vZo +901- 0! 080z-| | B6¥ZZ 62.¢] eees|  000Z oevoL] . rELsl S0LE eizs] 0002
59.E- ¥ee- 1901 0 og0z-| \ B8¥eZ 62.€] 6685|0002 0EY0L \FELBL S0ME 6426 0002
OF9E- ¥eg 966" 0| 0802- 5112 6ZLE ¥6S5| 0002 oevoL D SOLE! 850¥ 000Z
0¥9E- ¥Zor] 986 0 080Z- £5LIZ 2.8 ¥6s5| 000! oeroL eLigh SOLE acoy| 0002
ovee- 2o 9€5- of o080z e5L12 6ZLE vess| 0002 [ i1t S01E 8597 000Z
D9t ¥Zo 986~ o— 0802+ L-TARA Y BTLE| ¥G55 0002 oErol cLigl| . SOLE 860t 0002
0¥9E- vZo- 960" of 0802 esiiz] . 8eLE vess|  000Z 0ev0l cust|  soie 859%]  000Z
(s vZor] 9E6- of  osoz £5412 6ZLE +655| 0002 [l chi8k S0lE gsoy]  000T
£EEE- 909" L0 of  ozoz- 6686} 8Lot! 122! 000Z] 0800} 99591 Zt vISE 000Z|
E£EEE- %09 101 0 0Z0Z- 6686+ 819g] izzp]  000Z 0900+ 99591 zioe| . wise 0002
€EEE- 90% L04- 0 0202 66881 giog| . 1zzv] 000 09001 99591 ZL0E _¥LGE 0002
£EEE- 802 L0Z 0 0202 66861 giog] . izzy|  000Z 0900} 99591 ZL0E pise]  oooz
£ECE- 909'] 204 0 0z02- 66861 81o¢ vzzy| 0002 09004 9869} z10e G 0002
Eeee- 909" 104 0 020Z-] 66861 8L9¢ \zew] 000z 08001 9959} zi0e vige| . 000Z
VLLE 909- S¥e- 0 020z ¥e68k 819¢ 9SzE| . 0002 09001 €8St ZL0E 7 000Z
LLLE 9091 Sv5- 0 0z0Z- veesh 818¢ 95ZE|  @00T 0900} £9451 ZI0€ V5 0002
LLLE] 909 S5 0 0202 [ BI9E 95ze| 000 05001 £9.S1 zLOE Liz|  000g]
LLLE" 909 S¥S- of 0202 vEE8L gloe 95Z€ pooz| - 09001 £8/51 FA (374 0002
LLVE" 909 S¥G- 0 0Z0e- yeesl gL9e 9G5ZE] 0002 ~.0900L £8451 cLoE b2 0002
LLLE- 909" 5¥5- 0 020Z- ¥E681 819¢ osze] 000z 09004 £9451 ZLOE! 12 0002
6.62- 265 LEV 0| 0961 vBLLL 0lSE ¥i5Z] 0002 0026 S08¥1 Z262 E¥1Z 0002
6.62- 885- 1EF 0 098} vaLll D15E visz] 0002 ooze] . Soe¥L 2262 eviz] 0002
6.62- 885 bEF 0 0961- [ 015¢! visZ| 0002 0026} soeyt 26 evig] 0002
6262" 885" LEv 0 0961- VBLLl 015€ visz| 0002 0o26] o8kl ZZ62 eriz]  oooe
662 285 LEb 0 0961- v8LiL 0ISE vi5Z]  000Z 00.6) sospL| . 2262 eriZ 0002
6162 885" Lev 0 0961- vBLLL 0L5E pisz| 0002 D046, S08vL 2262 eriz 0002
982" 885 [ 0 0981 Z80LL OLSE ziel| 0002 _u&m._ ozeyt zzez[- 9554 0002
298z 986- 3 o] 096l 280} 0I5 zigl] 0002 006| ozerl zZ62 8551 000Z
Z982- 995 Vit of 098l Z80L} 015€ zegr]  ocoz 0048 ozzrL 7282 8554 0002] obLL 8090
2982- 285" yLE of G961 2801} DiSE z:eh| 0002 0028 ozZ¥l ZZ6Z 855+ 0002 oviL go-des)
TvL0L| VaH va| 9] dal  Wwiol WeH va| <aid9| d8 IVL0L ViH va d9 d8|  HINOW
3ON3U34I0 | NAMVHO | 3na
6L0Z°C) 1€ O3 500Z'60°)0 JO poLad 3y wiold
¥ aunxauuy UOSEN‘YS3JIng "yg o/4 Ul juswdels umesq - ang

s




A

\ P
1509- 6. Zagz- 0 0EPZ- 1E65E s AT oevz! 08862 | 009€ oszrl o00z[ 000D S1-990
1509 6C.] zese- 0 [ LE6SE 6zev| ziLil] 0002 oevZh 08867 0098 0gzr} 000Z] 00001 5i-AON
1509- 8z2.] Z682- of 0E¥E- LEBSE szey|  ziiin] o002 0E¥ZL 08867 009¢ ezl o00z| 000D} S0
1509- 62 L Z68Z- 0 0EbZ- LEBSE 6zer|  cliub|| 0002 oEvZ) 08862 009€ [T 000z| 00001 si-des
1508 6z. Z582- 0 0£¥Z- LEBSE szcy|  zibli| |\ D00OZ DEFZL 08962 009€ o8zl 000z] 0000} 51y
1509 62.- 269Z- 0 0EPZ- LE6SE szey]  ZiilL| 000z otvZL 08862 [ 09Zy} 000z| 00001
SE45- 804 199z- 0 09€2 vrOve gozy|  ieestf ooz oL0Z} [ SB¥E S9MEL 0002 0596/ gL-unf
SELS 802" 295 ol  oeez- ¥¥0 toc¥|  leesH  O0OZ 0L0Zt D1E8Z S5vE S9lEL 000Z 0596 5i-ABp
SEL5- 801 1962 of \ o08€z- yrOFE cozv]  Leggl| o002 0L0Zi 0iE8Z S6VE] SOLEL 000Z 05 §4-idy
5EL6- 80L- 1992 o| \ oeez- rOvE cozy|  vees| 0002 010z} 0L£8Z SB¥E] SOLEL 0002 osee]  si-EW
SEL5- 2047 1992 o ‘oetz- YPOVE €0zv|  leesh| 000Z|\  0L0Zh 01£8Z S6¥E] S9iEl 0002 0s96] 5144
GEL5" 80.] £99Z- ogee- YHOVE cozv|  teesi| oooz] \  oiozk 01£8Z SBFE SOLEL 0002 0596 g -uer’
£655" 80 5262 of  ostz- ¥OZEE eozy|  ie6bL| 000z \ 0LOZL b2 S6VE 99vZ) 0002 oses|  ri-oeg
£656- 80L- szse- o] ootz ¥0ZEE cozy] 1eevi| 000Z QLOZL 11922 SBVE 99¥Z} 0002 0588  pi-AoN
£655- 804 5252 of 09z POZEE g0Zv|  l8ePL| 0002 [ 11922 SB¥E sovzL| 0002 0s98]  ¥I-RO
£855- 80. 525" 0 o9gz| | vOZEE cozy| 1es¥l|  000Z 0LOZL 1192 58¥e 9evzi 0002 0596/ pi-deg]
€655 801 A 0 09€2- ¥0ZEE e0zy|  166PL]  000Z oloz# 11922 S6YE SevZL 0002 0596 vl
£655- 802 5252 0, 09ET- "\POZEE cozy]  tesvt|  000Z ok0zH| " H9LZ SBYE 99¥Z L 0002 0596|
4925 189" 08z 0 062Z- 08Z1E oeor] oosEl|  00OZ 008/t €109C £5E€ OlELL 0002 01£6! pi-unf
1925 189 0622 0 0ezz- oﬁ%‘ osor] oosc|  000Z 0091} £109Z £BEE] OLELL 000Z oies|  pi-fenl
1925 189 0622 0! 06ZZ- 08z} 080¥]  009EL| 00OZ 0091} £1092 £6E€E 0ichh 0002 ores| vi-xdy|
1925 L89] 0822 0 0622- osziE| °, 080¥]  009€L|  0DOZ 009} £1092 £6E€] OLELE 000Z oie6) =
1925 lag| 0822 o]  osze- oszie| .080v]  DO9EL|  000Z 00941 €h09Z},  €6EE [ 0002 oles]  ri-aed
1925 189 08Zz- of  oszz- 09ZiE oeor] 009El|  000Z 0091 4 €108Z|  €BEE OlELL 000Z 018 [
8£06- 499 1902 o] osz 02662 080%| ovzel| 0002 0091 b zeevz|  \g6EE 6101 0002} oies] €100
BE05- 189 19021 of  0szz 0Z86Z osor| "\ oOrzzi| 0002 00911 Z88rZ £8EE 610} 0002 016 EL-AON
8605 189 190 Q 0822 02662 ogov| orzei| oooZ 0091 z88YT E£6EE] 8.104 0002] oles) £1-P0
8E05- 189 190Z- 0| 0622- 0Z86Z osoy|  OvZZI|  000Z 009} 1 ze8rZ e6eE| . BLIO} 000Z 0L€8 gi-des
2€05-] 189 1902- 0 06ZT 0Z66Z| osoy|  O¥ZZL| DODZ 0091} Za8¥2 €6EE|  BLIO0 0002
8E05] 189 190Z- 0 0622 02662 osor|  orzzi|\ 000Z 009t} Z88¥Z €6¢¢] 810} 000Z
za9t 899 9lL)- 0 0zz2- 096e|  o0ssoi| Q00T 00Z}4 850€Z ¥6ZE veis[.  000Z
4 999 oLl 0 ozez- 0242 oo6e] o09s0L| 004z 00Z}1 BS0EZ [ vela| 0002
z99¥ 9991 oL} 0 0zeZ 0zLLT 0s6e]  09s0L]  000Z 0021} 950€2 ¥B2E] velg|  006Z
zZ99r 999 9LL\- 0 ozze- 0ZLIZ cesc|  o0esoi|  oooZ 00Z1} 85087 v6ZE vaz8|  000Z|
[ 999 9LL} of ozz 0zLLZ ogse| 09sOL|  000Z BOZL L 9G0EZ ¥6ZE vaze| oooz] . o08es|  €i-aed
Z99v 999- 9L} of ozzZ 0ZLLZ osee| o09s0l|  oooZ 00T Y| BS0€Z ¥BLE ¥8.8) oooz] -0@ss 1-uer
avr 990 8651 o 0z22- ¥999Z 096€ voss| 0002 00z} 4 081ZZ ¥8ZE 9064  000Z 0868) z1950
la 999" 8651 0 0zze- #9092 096E vOSB| 0002 oozii|  .0BMZZ v6ZE 908. 0002 0868 ZL-AON
[Cla 999 9651 0 022z #9992 096 yose| 0002 00Z44 0BLZZ ¥BZE 908.L| 0002| 0868/ ZL-100]
vevir 09 8654- 0 0Z2Z" 995 096€ v0S6| 0002 0011 ogiLeef  ¥ezE 906. 0002 0868 z|-¢es
ey 999- 8651- 0 ozzz- v999¢ 096€ v056] 0002 00CL oaLzz| . ¥eze 9084 0002 0368 Zi-Bny
s 999] 8651 0 0ZzZ- v999Z 098¢ ¥056]  0D0Z [ 091ZZ B2E 2062 0002 0868
£611 S¥o 86€1- 0 0S1Z- 096¥Z EriE 1z€8] 0002 0180} 18202 gele|. 6269|0002 0998 zi-unr
€61 S¥a] 96EH 0 0512 026+2 £FEE feeg]  oooz 0180} 18202 seie| . 8ze9] o000z 0598/ zi-Aei|
E6L- Sve- 85gl- 0 0s12- 086+Z £PBE [zes|  000Z 0180} 180T 96LE 6269 0002 0998 Z1-idv|
e84 SPo 86¢€ 1] of o5tz 086¥Z ‘evee 2ze8| 0002 0180} 1BL0T 861E gesol. oooz| 0998 zien|
£8LY Sho- 86E 4 ol 061" 086¥Z £ree Lzes|  oo0Z oLeot 18402 261€ 6269 0002 0998 zZ1-qe4|

~




\ N
1100}] YOLL- 1021 0044 segks|  OFFOL SEEL o D05€ veevs]  oeds| 8819 of oov¥eE 51 By
}1004] YoLb- L0Z}- 0 0044 seeko|  OFFOL 56€L 0| 00SEY YZELS oe.8| 8819 of  oovst 61 Anr
¥8E6" 9581 828 0 0069 Zoels|  Bziok Y905 0 00zzYy 8008 (213 9EZY| of ooese|  sieunm
yote- 9591~ 829" 0 0069 z6ci|  BeiO |\ ¥90S [ 00ZZ¥ 2008¥] zi¥8 9ETY 0 00ESE Aenst
vaee-| 9591} 828 of 0069 zeels|  sTMOM |\ 7505] 0 0022ZF 9008 Zire 9ezy 0 DDESE 61 4dy
¥e6] 9591 828} of | 0089 Zecls)  BZIOb '7205| 0 00TTY| 20087 zL¥8) 9ezy o|  ooese [T
oe8- 9591- 828 o| | ooss zeels|  eziOb ¥905| 0022, 8008¥ ZLv8 9EzY| o ooesE 61'084
¥8ee- 9591 8za- o] 0089 Z6ELS|  8TIOb ous| 0 0022¥] 8008F ziv8 oczh o|  ooese] gL uer
1116 9591 [ o| 0089 STios|  8ziob 96 0 00ZZY| syeoy|  Zive LLLE o[ ooesej 80290
1116 9594 [ o]  ovse e L 8628 0 00ZZ 6¥69¥ ZLiv LLVE of  ooese B1-AON
LI 9591- [FZ3 0] 0069 gzies) 8Tl 86.¢ 0 00Z2y BrE9Y| zLv8| Libe 0 0DESE 8RO
LIVE] 9594 12¢] of  ooesx ozi9s|  eziol 86.E] o 00ZZY [Tl zivs| LLVE] of  ooesE 81-09S
LLV6] 9594 2 0| 0069 gzigs|  sziob 86.¢] 0 00ZZ¥ i zLve) Ly of 0ogse i
LLVE" 95911 129 0 0089} ozigs|  sziob 86.€ [zad 6v69Y zive| LLVE o|  ooest
LS 809} 69 0 pole| . owies|  oves 0182 0! 000ty SE6HY zezs| VO¥Z of ooeve gi-unr e
LUE 800} 697 0| Dolo|  .O0kcs|  OvEs 0482 o 000} SEBFY zeza| [ 00EYE aL-ABN N
LIS 8091 6%~ 0 0049 GLLES) oves| 082 0 0001 ¥ CEBYY| zezs| [ of 00E¥E 81-i0v] ==
1118 8091 (s [ 00.9 042E5] oves| 0262 0 0904 £EBYY| zezs| 10¥Z| ol ooere gL-JEN
LUE 8091 89 0 0049 04 2E5) oves| 0482 0| 0004y £EBYY zez8] LOVZ 0 00EVE 8L-ged
L8 8094- (s 0 0049 Oiies| . Oves| 0.82 0 00047} £EBYY] zezs [ 0 D0EVE BL-UE(
£¥98 8094 5e€- 0| 0049 osezs| . Ov88 0502 0 0001 ¥ ey zezs Siit 0|  00EvE 11020
€798} 8091 SEE] 0 00.9- oeezs|  0ves 0502 0 000MP|  \ L¥EPY Zez8 Shib 0 00S¥E L1-AoH
£798- 8091~ SEE- 0 0049 opges|  oOves 0502 0001 ¥ Ty 2628 SLLl of 0Ot¥E L1P0
£vei 8091 SEE- 0 00.9- peBzg|  oves| 002 0| 0001 Lyewy| zZe SLLL o]  ooere 11-deg
£¥99- 8091 SEE- 0 00481 oegzs|  oves 0502 0 0001/ L¥TYY] zez8 SLLL o| 0oEve 11-0nv]
€98 8091 SE€- 0 0049 06825 oves|  0S0Z 0 00017 Ivzvy| . 2e28 SHL o  ooevE
£15L° £5.- 09Z- o 0059 €585 Lovy z654 0 0086E OvESE BOLE zeel 0]  OOEEE 21-unp
| eisL 5L 092 0 0059 £585Y 19¥Y| ZBSH| 0 0086€ oveee 808} Zeel of oosee Li-Rew
€154 €517 092 0 0059 £585F 1orY] e L 0096€ OvERE soze] . EZEEl of  ooese 211y
€164 €5L° 092" 0 0059 £585Y Vv z6sL 0 0086 oveRe sose| .Zeel of oosee LW
€154 €52 05Z- 0 0059 £585% i 265+ 0f. _ 0086E O¥ESE 80LE Zee of ooees L1994
€164 £ 08z 0 0059 £585F Lory Z551 o| . o086t O¥ESE B0LE ZEEH o  ooeee Li-uer
£9EL £5L] OEl- 0! 0059 1G05¥ Lov¥ 96. 0 0096E! [ 80.€ 999 of ootee 8990
£8EL" €54 [ 0 0059 L506Y Lavy 961 0 0088E P.8LE 80.E 999 o]  ooeee 9}-AON|
£8EL" e5L 08} 0! 0059 1505¥ [l 961 0| oogse|.  ¥i9.€ 804E 89| o| . ooeeE 9LP0)
[ cess €52 ot 0 0059 £506¥ 1ovF 96L 0 oogee| . vl9l8|  90iE 99| ol  ooese|  ovdes
— eeel €Sl (3% o|  oos> 505! 1av 96. 0 0086€ Viole|  80LE 990 ol ooese|  evBW
£8EL] 6L [ 0 0059 1506¥ [ 98.] 0 0086 [ 80LE 999} of ooste
6Z¥6- 8zL- 0 0 00.8 6ziiy 6ZEY! 0| 0 0085€ coLvE| . 008E 0! o] DoOiE gL-unf
6276 824 0 0 0028 8ZiY BZEY 0| 0 00868 00L¥E 00SE 0 of OoliE ol-Aen
6Z¥6" 52/ o 0 0048 6ZL¥) 6ZE¥ 0 0086€E 00L¥E 209 0 o] ooLie gi-udy
8Zv6] 8ZL 0 o 0048 6ZIvY szEP o 0 0086E 00L¥E 009¢ ol ol  00LiE 94BN
6Z¥6- 8zl 0 0 00.8" ezZiv BZEY 0 0 0086¢€ 00LVE 009 0 o] 0011 91424
Liph- Lil- 0 0 vSEL- Yyl 869 0 [ €Lvo EcE 185 q ¢ @ 5505] 9407 410N
9107 10'LZ!
8z.5 Zio o 0 915 LEave [ 0 ) 00ziE £018Z 810€ o of  ¥809Z| 91021092
o) 9L0z/L A




p: .\...w.
9£8Z08"| 88ZOTI-| BILLIS|- ol oeesze-| 29ziiL%| ZeovZl| 90.8€6{0009.L| 6158e6ZN Lzryzee| yric09| 8voisi 0009s1[6ZLELrZ] TViOL
11001 0.1 2021 0| 00bZ- GEEL0 arboL SBEL 0 005Er PEZELS BELR 8819/ 0 - 00¥oE GLOZ 72
11004 0L}~ 2021~ 0 0012+ secis|  ovvol SEEL 0 00SEY FPELS 9648 8819 of  oowee 61'AON
11004 YL £0Z1- 0 004 seeie|  ovvol S6EL 0 00SEY| yZels ge28| 8819 of  ooree 8L PO
11001 YOL1- £0Z1- 0 0012 seci9|  orvol 5662 0 00SE¥, veers|  oeus| 2819) of oovee] “eides




@ (25 i8]

e Syi=ta
PARANO. 15 : 1
(Audit Memo No. 17 Dated :09.12.2019)

Subject: - Non-production of records

The following records have not been produced to the audit for audit period 2016-2017 to 2017-2019:

Property Register
Unserviceable/Condemnation stock record
LTC Register of Works Charged Staff
Tuition Fee Register of Works Charged Staff
Spouse information

Non Consumable Stock Register

(o LAE SEEI R

2013-14 to 2015-16

—

MAS account Register in respect of Sub Division M-3222 for the year 2013-14 and 2014-15.
MAS Account Register, T&P Register, Agreement Register and Agreement, work order register and
work order file and imprest cash book or the period 2013-14 to 2015-16 in r/o Sub Division 3223
Spouse information
GPF Broadsheet
MB Stock Register
Record of sub division no.3 and 4 and tender opening register of sub division for the period 2005- 06.
Telephone/electricity/medical/LTC register and LTC Bills of regular staff for 2005-06.
Property/TNP/Dead Stock Register/Condemnation file and EOT file for 2005-06.

D

o N Y s W

ﬂx_,«-‘/}-
(DEEPAK KR. SHARMA)
IAQ, PARTY NO.24




Audit Para No. 1

\o tdit Memo No. 05 Dated: 04.10.2023)

Sub: Escalation in Cost of works due to Unrealistic Estimates.

2

Section 4.2.1(2) of CPWD Accounts Manual stipulates that detailed cstimates should be complete and
as comprehernsive as possible and should supported by detailed architectural drawings, preliminary lay out
drawings of the various scrvices, detailed drawing and or specifications for various components of work
involved etc.
During test check of the records it is observed there was no consistency between the tender amount and
actual payment made in respect of the following works executed during F.Y.s 2019-20 to 2022-23

Name of Work. &
Agrecment No.

Agency

|
| Estimate Cost
|
1 Above 50 Lakh

Tendered
Amount

Actual
Payment

! Difference (+/-
)

2019-20

| EOR for Rehabilitation of

I RCC Over Head Tank at
Sindhora Kalan. Delhi

Agt No. : 20/EE/NBD(M-
322)/PWD/2019-20

Sh. Laxmi Narayan ,
E-34/7. Khasra No. 282.
Niti Vihar. Prem Nagar.

Kirari, New Delhi-
110086

216,78.717.00

2 18.21.408.00

R 22.74.894.00

|

2 4.53.486.00 |

Up-gradation ol One stafl’
room. each at Y51 School

under Delhi govt. (SIT: 22
Nos. School under North

Building Division & North
[:lectrical Division/NMC)
(M-3223. NB-13,NB- 14,

Packapac-IT1) |

Agt No. : 64/LE/NBD(M- |
322)/PWD/2019-20

|
|
!
|
|
|

M/s Swastik
Construction co.,
Plot No. 54 Block No.A-
8
Paschim Vihar,
NewDelhi- 110063

% 1,51.33,153.00

2 1,30,02,405.00

¥2,71,47,448 00

% 1.41,45.043.00

2021-22

Re-laying of “World
Athlelics™ approved 400
Mtr, Synthetic Athletic

| Track at Chbatrasal

| Stadium, Delhi

[ Agt No. : 105/EE/NBD(M|{

322)/PWD/2021-22 |
|

Advanced Sport
Technologies 1.LP,
E-42. 3rd Floor,
Okhla Tndustrial Area,
Phase 11. Okhla,
New Delhi - 110020

25.94.36,244.00

¥6,79,05,909.00

< 8,68,38,827.00

2 1.8932.918.00

From the above, it indicatcs that the estimates were prepared on atomistic/Casual manncer and proper siic
condition and other [actors were not taken into Account properly. It is also evident that the amount put to

tenders and amount actually paid in above 03 works exceuted were esclated.
The Executive Engineer. may explain the reasons for escalations of these amounts & intimate to Audit.

5



Audit Para No. 2

(Audit Memo No. 06 Dated: 05.10.2023)

Sub: Abnormal difference between Estimated Cost and Quoted Tendered cost in Civil works.

Section 4.2.1(2) of CPWD Accounts Manual stipulates that detailed estimates should be complete and

as comprehensive as possible and should supported by detailed architectural drawings, preliminary lay out
drawings of the various services, detailed drawing and or specifications for various components of work
involved ete.

During test check of the records it is observed there was no consistency between estimated cost and

tendered amount. In most cases the difference is below 50% and in some cases tendered amount is below

50% to 70%. The detail of such works is given below:-

2019-20

Sr.
No.

Name of Work. & Agreement
No.

Agency

Estimate Cost

Tendered Amount

Difference (+/-)

A/R & M/O residential buildings
under section-1 & 11 of sub division
M-3222 during 2019-20. (SH:
Day to Dav maintenance
complaint, Internal & External
Minishing, sweeping of roads,
cleaning of sewerline & other
misc. repair work)

Agt No. 1 13/EE/NBD(M-
322)/PWD/2019-20

Jabir Hussain
A-1165/24, Shri
Ram Colony,
Rajiv Nagar,Delhi
110094

2 41,01.089.00

%51,21,059.00

AR & M/O 10 residential building

under Sub Division M-3221 at
Gulabi Bagh, Delhi during 2019-

M/s M H Builders
N-38/CD-211,CD

ITI. Narela)
Agt No. : 38/EE/NBD(M-
| 322)/PWD/2019-20

Nagari,
North East Delhi,
Delhi 110093

20. (St~ Misc. repair, Change of Park, 4
g tenancy & Cleaning of Sewer line | JahangirPuri, Delhi- RE0:42,403.00 218,09, 718:00 R8R52 583,00
& tank) * 110033
Agt No. : 14/EE/NBD(M-
322)/PWD/2019-20
(A) Construction of Boundary wall
of land allotted for the women M/S P.L
training centre at Sector A8 PSP Construction
area Narela Delhid0 (B) H. NO. 39/1, Gali
;| Construction of Boundary wall of | - No.L6.B-Block | 2 46 564 60 | 2 44.41.764.00 233,64,500 00
land measuring 1600 sqm for Kaushik Enclave, ’ ' SR =
construction of Police Post at Burari, Delhi-
Sector A9 Narela Delhi 40 110084
Agt No. : 23/EE/NBD(M-
VP WNVING.I0
Re Construction of boundary wall | AL Tech Group,
! with Washed stone grit plaster in B-42 Third Floor,
| 4 BNN SKV Khera Kalan Delhi Abul‘ Fazal Enclavc? 3 73.20.285.00 % 40,18.104.00 133.02,181.00
| Agt No. : 27/EE/NBD(M- Jamia Nugar.Delhi-
1- 322)/PWD/2019-20 110025
| EOR to ITI Narela, Delhi - M/s Aayan
| 110040, (SH:- Renovation of Construction Co.,
damaged flooring of corridors, L-57. Sunder
staircase and other misc, works at Nagari, Nand % 69,99.814.00 3 35.69,905.00 2 34,29.909.00

| EOR to Aditi Mahavidyalaya,
Bawana, Delhi

Agt No. : SI/EE/NBD(M-
322)/PWD/2019-20 |

]
|
]
|
]

M/s Ravi
Construction Co.,
Flat No. 161,
Ground Floor,
Green T1ill
Apartment,
Pocket-I, Sector-23,
Rohini, Delhi-
110085

296.95.266.00

% 55,80,595.00

R 41,14.671.00




Name of Work. & Agreement
No.

Agency

Estimate Cost

Tendered Amount

Difference (+/-)

EOR to residential building PCR
Colony, Model Town, Delhi. (SH:-
Upgradation of Barrack No.1 & 2
and stair of Administrative block,

Sh. Shamshad

250,98,751.00

K renovation of drainage system in Ahmed, FOL06/53-£00 RUUL7TESN0
PCR Complex Model TowN-Il, C-153, Gali No.21,
Dethi) Khajoori Khas,
Agt No. : 34/EE/NBD(M- Delhi - 110094
322)/PWD/2020-21
i TOR O Testaentar ouidmg PTR
Colony, Model Town from saving
of earlier A/A & E/S (SH:- Water
proofing treatment on roof, C/O
Water tank platform after Sh. Prakash
dismantling RCC tank of Block Chaudbary,
No.38, 39. 40, 59, 60, P/L RMC E-136, Rajeev
8 | onservice road, interlocking tile, Nagar Extn, 788,88,129.00 | 44,87,616.00 744,00,513.00
| renovation of drainage system in New Delhi —
i type-1I1 qn"s_ and _replacemem of 110086
Fdoor and window in type Il type I1I
Qtrs, repair of shaft and misc.
work.)
Agt No. : 38/EE/NBD(M-
- _322)/PWD/2020-21
S/R to Social Welfare Building
(Ashadeep & Lampur, Narela,
Children Home-1 & 11, at Alipur, | Sh. Irshad Ahmed
Delhi. during 2020-21, (Repair of B-995, Gali
damaged SS Jali of door, windows No.20,
9 | repair of glass panes, repair of 12 | Subhas Mohalla, ¥59,50,174.00 ¥33,32,692.00 T26,17,482.00
dormitories of BH-I, toilet Block, North Ghonda,
Kitchen Block, of Old "Age Home, Delhi-110053
Lampur, Delhi - 40)
Agt No. : 45/EE/NBD(M-
322)/PWD/2020-21
2021-22
EOR to Children Home-II at B!
: . M/s V.V.
Alipur, Delhi 36. (SH:- Re- ’
A N Associates,
construction of damaged boundary | . kdlat e
. i ) RZ-612, Gali No.10,
| woll along NH- I Side of Children | ™ p oo ppie | 292,16433.00 | 258,07,274.00 734.09,159.00
Home for Boys-II (Ashyana Bal Naw Ii). Jhi
Grila-I) Alipur, Delhi. 2 ; =
Agt No. : 13/EE/NBD(M- HIG0AS
322)/PWD/2021-22
Re- construction of damaged Sageer Ahmad,
i boundary wall at GBSSS, A-1165, Gali No,
Katewara, Delhi-39 {School Id. 24,
|2 |1310010) (Bldg. 1d. 13101008) Shri Ram Colony, | < 58,38,542.00 X32,91,770.00 %25,46.772.00
(EOR [d. 20163317), Rajiv Nagar,
Agt No. : 15/EE/NBD(M- Delhi — 110094
322/PWD/2021-22 PR .
Renovation of Boxing / Wrestling
Hall i th mtemal_K_c exterlinal [ tanA B
finshing and repairing ceiling =3 I :
3 |dome in boxing hall at Raji C-748, Jahangirpurt,| o 65 07.631.00 | 2 26,07,826,00 %35.99,805,00
her g LY Delhi - 110033 b R i
Gandhi Stadium, Bawana, Delhi,
Agt No. : 24/EE/NBD(M-
322)/PWD/2021-22
R?-CUH?‘TLlCthp ofbounf‘lar){ wall | é;lgeer_Ahm.ad.,. = = =
with raising height and tenclmg alt A-1165, Gali No.
G.G.8.S8.S K- Block Jahangirpuri 24,
4 |Delhi (School 1d- 1309260) (Bldg | g Rym Colony, | 277,15,152.00 | 2438992200 233.25.230.00
Id- 13101693) (EOR Id — Raiiv Navar
20182689) i
Delhi — 110094
Agl No. : 25/EE/NBD(M-
322VPWN/2021.22 :
Improvement of Exterior Fagade of]| M I Builder
outer side Periphery wall of Rajiv | C-16/203, Khajuri
5 |Gandhi Stadium, Bawana, Delhi, Khas, ¥81,70,777.00 %29.41,480.00 352,29,297.00

Agt No. : 28/EE/NBD(M-
322)/PWD/2021-22

Delhi - 110094




Sr. |
No. |

Name of Work. & Agreement
No.

Agency

Estimate Cost

Tendered Amount

Difference (+/-)

b4
=
1

5]

[Regarding providing and fixing
|wall tiles, almirah, interlocking
tiles and renovation of labs and
|MP hall at SKV A-Block, Plot
No.5, Jahangir puri, Delhi -
110033 (Sch Id. 1309279) (Bldg.
Id 13091875) (EOR Id.
20211168).

Agt No. : 01/EE/NBD(M-

VNPWNI072.03
EOR 10 Children Home 1 & I1,

Alipur, Delhi-110036. (SH:- (A)
Construction of new septic tank
(B) Providing and laying
horticulture pipe line and sewer
line for toilets in CH-I & II

Agt No. : 18/EE/NBD(M-
322/PWD/2022-23
Demolition of existing old/
dilapidated single storey class
room/ building (55 year.old) in the
GRSSS, Katewara, Delhi (School
ID 1310010)

Agt No. : 43/EF/NBD(M-
322)/PWD/2022-23

Sh. Rang Lal Singh,
A2/41, Budh Vihar
Phase-1

Delhi-110086

IZHAR AHMED,
C-32, Gali No. — 19,
Subhash Vihar,
North Ghonda Delhi
110033

M/s M 1 Builders,
C-203/16, Khajoori
Khas,

North East Delhi-
110094

7 88,87,788.00

2 71,39,396.00

210,16,800.00

R 42,66,138.00

345,54,221.00

¥23,00,786.00

346,21,650.00

% 25,85,175.00

-212,83,986.00

From the above it is observed that the items have quoted 50% to 70% below teh estimated cost & Audit's
of the opinion that either the estimates are prepared at inflated rates (or) the works were executed by
compromizing with quality.
The Executive Engineer, may explain the reasons for such huge difference between Estimate Cost &
Tendered Cost and whether the works executed as per CPWD manual without compromijing with quality.

A

WM



Audit Para No. 3 @

(Audit Memo No.07 Dated: 06.10.23)
Sub: Non-Settlement of Public Work (Suspense) Deposits.

During test check of monthly account of Executive Engineer, North Building Division (M-
322), Below ISBT flyover Ring Road, New Delhi — 110006 for the month of March 2023 it is
observed that an amount of Rs. 25,05,63,475/- was lying outstanding under the head “Public
Works Deposits” as details given below:-

Classes of Deposits Amount as on 31.03.2023
Cash Deposits of Contractors as security Part - [l : Rs. 1,69,72,870/-
Deposits of works to be done Part — Il Rs. 20,97,24,538/-
Miscellaneous deposit Part - V Rs. 2,38,66,067/-
Accumulation under Part — Il Rs. 1,69,72,870/- was indicative of non- review of

Deposit Register at Divisional Level from time to time. This should now be reviewed and all
deposits more than three years old where refund is due be credited to Revenue.

Heavy Accumulation of Rs. 20,97,24,538/- under Part — Ill was due to non -
execution of work against deposit since long time details of deposits lying outstanding with
the Department, Amount received, amount spend were not made available & thus it could
not be verified how long the deposit were outstanding and which Department were involved.

Deposit of under Part V has accumulated due to withheld amount from contractor’'s
bill on account of non-sanction of EOT cases, testing defects, pending works etc.
Accumulation of Rs. 2,38,66,067/- was indicative of the fact that works for which these
amounts were withheld has not been completed satisfactorily.

The Executive Engineer may explain the reasons for huge accumulation of funds
under various deposits and get work out the details of deposits lying for more than 3 years
and credit in Govt Revenue, as per rules, under intimation to Audit.

o)



Audit Para No. 4 .
(Audit Memo No. 9 Dated 09.10.2023 ) @

Sub: - Unfruitful Expenditure of Rs. 1.60 Crore on the work of “Iixtra Ordinary
Repair to Police Colony at B-4, Narela”.

The Administrative Approval and Expenditure Sanction for the work
‘Tixtra Ordinary Repair to Police Colony at B-4, Narela (SH:-
Repair/ Renovation of boundary wall)” was accorded for an amount of Rs. 2.15
crore and estimate of the work was technically sanctioned for Rs. 2.20 crore.
Accordingly, the work was awarded (Agreement No. 92/18-19) at tendered
cost of Rs. 1.35 crore which was 30.35 per cent below the estimated cost of Rs.
1.94 crore. The stipulated date of start and completion of the work was
2.11.2018 and 1.5.2019 and the work was completed on 07.01.2020. The final
payment of Rs. 1.60 crore was made to the contractor.

During test audit of above work deficiency observed in following
points:-
a) Inflated technical sanction.
b) Inconsistency between the tendered amount and actual payment.
c) Non availability of records in respect of material used in the work.
d) Non-furnishing of proof of registration construction worker with
fortnightly labour report.
(a) Inflated technical sanction
Test check of the records revealed that at the time of preparation of detailed
estimated for accordance of technical sanction the cost index was to be
considered in the cost of items as DSR plus 9.52 per cent-cost index and less
12 per cent as per order of GNCTD. It was noticed that while calculated the
amount of detailed estimates division had not considered the cost index of
12 per cent before accordance sanction was inflated by 0.27 crore. The
reasons and justification for non-considering the percentage of cost index
i.e. minus 12 per cent may be furnished to audit.
(b) Inconsistency between the tendered amount and actual payment.
Section 4.2.1 (2) of CPWD Works Manual stipulates that detailed estimate
should be complete and as possible and should be supported by detailed
drawings preliminary structural plans, Preliminary lay out drawings of
various services, detailed drawings and/ or specification elc. for the various

components of work involved.

Test check of the records revealed that against the tendered cost of Rs. 1.35
crore division made a payment of Rs. 1.59 crore due to deviation in

estimated quantities. Due to deviation in quantities expenditure of Rs. 0.24

&



crore (Rs. 1.59 crore minus Rs. 1.35 crore) was incurred over and above the
tendered amount.
“~ (c) Non availability of records in respect of material used in the work.

Test check of the records revealed that as per theoretical calculation of
cement and steel consumption statement 4658 bags of cement and 39943.05
kg of TMT bars were executed in work. The matter for production of
supply vouchers in respect of material supplied by the contractor and other
related records like hindrance register, site order book, inspection register,
test report and registers was discussed with the concerned Assistant
Iingincer. During discussion it was informed to audit that there is shortage
of staff in the division and all the records are available in division and he is
not having records of the work. The matter was also discussed with the
concerned auditor of Accounts Branch and he also stated the all the records
arc available with the sub division. As no records was made available to
audit the the records are available with the sub division. As no record was
made available to audit the genuineness of material supplied as per list of

approved manufactures could not be verified in audit.

(d) Non-furnishing of proof of registration construction worker with
fortnightly labour report.
As per award of work letter contractor was to engaged the registration
construction worker registered under Delhi Building and Other
Construction Workers (DBOCW) Act, 1996 for the execution of work and
proof of such registration in respect of each and every worker engaged
should be submitted along with fortnightly labour reports.
Test check of the records revealed that neither the contractor furnished the
details of workers engaged under the DBOCW Act, 1996 nor it was asked by
the concerned Junior Engineer/Assistant Engineer/Assistant Iingineer
(Planning)/ Divisional Accountant/Divisional Officer before releasing the
payment of the contractor.
This has not only non compliance of the DBOCW Act but also the workers
could not availed off the benefits of the various scheme run the under the
Act. -
The reasons for non compliance of provision despite contract condition may
be elucidated to audit.

The reasons for deviation in quantities could not be verified due to

non-availability of deviation quantities statements along with the final bill
and also with the Planning Branch of the division. Under such circumstance

the genuineness of execution of deviation in quantities could not be verified

<L

in audit.



Audit Para No. 5
vldit Memo No. 12 (Dated : 10.10.2023)

)

Sub :- Abnormal delay in completion of works beyond the stipulated date of completion.

Section 29.1 of CPWD manual stipulates that the time allowed of carrying out of the work as
entered the contract shall be strictly observed/followed by the contractor and work should be proceeded with all
due diligence on part of the contractor through out the stipulated period of contract. Furthers Section 29.4 (2), the
extension, in order to be binding will have to be by the agreement of the parties works as express on implied. Test

check of records reviewed that the following works were not completed on their stipulated date period of

completion and much more time was taken. Details of such works are given below:-

Year 2019-20

S| Stipulated | Stipulated Date of Delay in
N(; Name of Work Agency | Dateof Date of Actual Havs
) Start Completion | Completion
1 | (A)S/R to residential building
DA Flats under Sub division
NB-13, Model Town-1I Delhi.
(SH: Construction of Tank Vinod 1Year
platforms & kota stone in | Bhardwaj 25.11.2019 | 02.06.2020 20.08.2021 | 2 Months
stairs) (B) Pumping out sewage 19 Days
water.
Agmt. No.
72/EE/NBD/PWD/2019-20
2 | EOR to SKV No.l, Narela,
Delhi - 110040. (SH:- Up-
gradation of toilets and 1Year
guniting work in ITC lab & | Hari Ram 28.12.2019 | 26.04.2020 04.04.2022 1 Month
class rooms.) Phase-II] Verma 10 Days
Agmt. No.
84/EE/NBD/PWD/2019-20
3 | EOR to Police Colony A-5,
Narela, Delhi. (Replacement of
damaged doors of Kitchen,
bath, toilet, repair of damaged 1Year
windows and other misc. Work M/s M H 09.03.2020 | 07.07.2020 08.11.2021 | 4 Months
at A5 Police Colony Narela, Builders 12 Days
Delhi 40.) Phase II.
Agmt. No.
99/EE/NBD/PWD/2019-20
Year 2020-21
Date of :
SI' Name of Work Agency Datelos Date o_f Actual Deliin
o. Start Completion . days
Completion
1 | EOR to D.A. Flats at Sindhora
Khurd under sub-division M-
3222. (SH:- Providing barrier 1Year
free environment for disable M/s M H 15.09.2020 | 14.03.2021 06.10.2022 | 6 Months
persons.) Builders 23 Days
Agmt. No.
23/EE/NBD/PWD/2020-21

=




2 | Repair & renovation of toilet
block, outside running track, 4
water proofing of roof, C/o CC
pavemet, Kabaddi Ground,

o fixing of SS railing, internal, 1
external finishing in Rajiv | M/s Sham e S 1 l\\/(I'earh
Gandhi  Stadium, Bawana. | Lal Gupta & 061252020 o1 05:08: Ww 21 Doams
(SH:- Phase-II C/o Shooting Sons Y
Range, Pdg UPVC window in
main building).

Agmt. No.

36/EE/NBD/PWD/2020-21

Section 29.8 of CPWD manual reads regarding processing cases of Extension of time as given
below:-

(1) The Assistant Engineer shall decide upon the grant of extension of time within 15 days of the
completion of work, if it is in his competence to do so. Otherwise, he shall forward the case with
his recommendations to the Executive Engineer within 30 days of completion of work.

2) The Executive Engineer shall take a decision within 15 days if it is within his power to do so, or,
otherwise, forward the case to the Superintending Engineer with his recommendations within this
period.

3) The Chief Project Manager/Project Manager/Superintending Engineer should then pass orders

within 15 days of the receipt of the extension case from the Executive Engineer. If the orders of
the competent authority are not received in time, Executive Engineer should extend the contract
before the stipulated date actually expires so that the contract might remain in force, but while
communicating this extension of time, he must inform the contractor that this was without
prejudice to Government's right to levy compensation under clause 2 of the agreement.

The Executive Engineer may explain reasons for abnormal delay in execution of works
and action initiated against defaulter firms and levy of compensation under clause 2 under

intimation to Audit.




Audit Para No. 6 @
(Audit Memo No. 13 Dated 11.10.2023 )

Sub: - Discrepancies in work of Relaying of "World Athletics" approved 400
mtr Synthetic Athletic Track at Chhatrasal stadium, Delhi.
At the time of test audit of above work the following short
comings/discrepancies are observed:-
1. Wide publicity of tender

Section 17.1 of CPWD work manual reads “ Wide publicity should be
given to the Notice Inviting Tenders (Form CPWD 6). Tenders must be
invited in the most open and public manner possible, by advertisement
in the website/ press, and by notice in English/Hindi and the written
language of the district”.

The advertisement in respect of above mentioned work was not
published in any news papers. The non-publishing of advertisement of
this work in news papers being the high profile to be exccuted at par
within international standards, is against the guidelines.

The same was uploaded in the website on 11.02.2022 with last date of
submission of bid dated 25.02.2022 at 3:00PM date of opening of
tenders on 26.02.2022 at 11:00AM. Further the specification of item was
changed vide corrigendum No.1, and change of opening of tender
extended from 26.02.2022 at 11:AM to 28.02.2022 at 11:00AM, when the
specification was changed & uploaded the same shall be given
sufficient time (14 days) and also fresh applications called from all
inlerested bidders. But no sufficient time was given. Ilad the division
issued the advertisement in prominent news papers in addition to
publishing of tender on website, and sufficient time given after
corrigendum more applications might have been received and resulted
in receipt of more competitive rates.
2. Non obtaining of revision of expenditure sanction

The Administrative Approval & Expenditure sanction of the said work
was given by Director of Education Sport branch, Chhatrasal stadium,
Model Town vide letter No F.41/DE/Sports/2020-21/6059-61
dated 24.01.2022 for an amount of Rs. 6,08,05,800/- where as the
tendered amount is Rs. 6,79,05,909/- which is 71.0 lLakhs excess than
sanctioned amount. The revised sanction was not obtained at the time
of award.

The work was awarded without expenditure sanction for entire tender

@

amount.



3. Inaction on dealy in start/execution of work:-

The work was awarded to M/s Advanced Sports Technologies LLP,
vide letter No  54(108) /BT /47 (TH—322) /AR /202122 / 632
dated 17.03.2022. As per the agreement the stipulated date of start
26.02.2022 & stipulated date of completion is 24.07.2022 (120 Days). The
Executive Enginecer has written letters dated 13.04.2022, 12.05.2022 &
18.06.2022 regarding late start of work & submission of work program
on 11.05.2022 i.e. more than 50 days from the date of award. The work
was not completed till 31.03.2023.

Inspite of delay is execution of work, and not able to reach

milestones, but no action was initiated by the division.

4. Mile Stones to achieve the target:-
As per clause-5 of the agreement the following mile stones and
time allowed to achieve the same was laid down:-
MILESTONE(S) AS PER TABLE GIVEN BELOW
‘ S. No. ‘ Description of milestone | Time  allowed  in | Amount to be with
! ' (Financial/ Physical days (from date of | held in case of non
' | Progress) start) | achievement of
_ . i 5 et . pmile stone.
T ' 1/8% of whole work 1/8% of whole work 1.25% of tendered
. Aatioll RS — value
2. 3/8w of whole work 1/2 of whole work 1.25% of tendered
_ s - value
3 3/4% of whole work 3/4 of whole work 1.25% of tendered
. | D) - value
' 4, Completed work Full | 1.25% of tendered
l | _ value

Time allowed for execution of work : 120 Days

Authority to decide:

()

(i)

(i1i)

Extension of time Engineer-in-charge. However final EOT
will be granted by SE, NMC PWD
(GNCTD) or his successor.

Rescheduling of mile stones Superintending Engincer, North
Maintenance Circle, PWD (GNCITD) or
his successor.

Shifting of datc of start in case  Superintending Engincer, North

Of delay in handing over of site  Maintenance Circle, PWD (GNCTD) or

his successor.

During the test check of the Audit it is observed that the stipulated
time of Completion of this work is 120 Days i.e. upto 24.07.2022, however
the said work was not yet completed till i.c. 31.03.2023 The Exccutive
Engineer may explain the reasons for abnormal delay in completion of
work and steps initiated to complete the work under intimation to Audit.

Jd



5.

(if)

(iii)

(iv)

(vi)

(vii)

(viii)

Test Certificate for Quality of Assurance:-

As per Agreement, the following conditions were laid down:-
Material as well as the finished work may be got tested from any of the
IAAF accredited laboratories as decided by the Engineer-in-Charge.
For the purpose of testing of materials, two representative samples of
required size of Synthetic Athetic Track shall be taken from each track.
[n casc of Synthetic Athcetic Track, the contractor shall prepare control
samples of the required size. The sample shall be cast outside the Athetic
Track using the same material and techniques.
Samples shall be taken/made as per the direction of the Engineer-in-
Charge in presence of the authorized representative of the contractors.
Sample shall be signed and scaled by both the partics.
The samples shall be sent for testing to one of the [AAF accredited
laboratorics as decided by the Engineer-in —charge.
Field test for finished work shall be similarly got conducted by any of the
IAAT accredited laboratories as decided by the Engincer-in-charge.
The test reports of the samples of material as well as of the field test in
original shall be arranged to be sent by the IAAF accredited laboratory
directly to the Engineer-in-charge.
The work shall be declared as completed satistactorily only after
satisfactory test reports are received form ITAAFE accredited laboratories
both for the material and for the finished work as well as IAAI' Class-2
Category certification from 1AAF.

During, test audit no such reports are found in file/provided by

division for information.

6. Sanction of E.O.T without valid reasons

As per the agreement the stipulated of start of work & completion is

26.03.2022 & 24.07.2022. The work was started late by agency inspite of

several letters sent by Exccutive Engincer. The work shall be completed in

4 Months (120) Days. Even more than 1 2 Years has passed, but the agency

could not finalise the work. Instead of taking action on firm, and deduct

ammount as per Agreement, the Competent Authority sanctioned EOT il

30.04.2023 without valid rcasons, although entire delay is on part of work

executing agency.

A



!Requirement of Technical Represé-th;ti\_re {s) and

7. Requirement of technical representatives:-

As per clause-32 of the agreement the following mile stones and timc

allowed to achieve the same was laid down:-

| recovery Rate

Minimum Disciplin | Designation Minimum Nu ' Rate at which recovery
Qualification | e | experience mb | shall be made from the
ol Technical | (Years) er conlractor in the event of
Representati | not fulfilling provision of
| ve g | clause 32(i) _
| FigureRs) | Words
Graduate | Civil Project Manager 5 (and 1 i Rs. 50,000/- | Rupces
Engineer | having | Per month per Fifty
i experience ! person Thousa
; . of one i nd per
i i similar | person
; - nature of , per
e | work) | | | month
Graduate Civil Project/Planning, 2 1 Rs. 25,000/- 'r Rupees
Engineer or ' Quality/Billing Or + | Per month per ! Twenty |
Diploma Engineer 5 1 person | thousan
lingincer | dper
: person
' per
month

Assistant Engineers retired from Government services that are holding
Diploma will be treated at par with Graduate Engincers.

Diploma holder with minimum 10 years relevant experience with a
reputed construction co. can be treated at par with Graduate Engineer for
the purpose of such deployment subject to the condition that such
diploma holders should not exceed 50% of requirement of degree
cngineers.

During the test check of Audit no details of statf deployed is
provided. The details of staff deployed along with certificates and
payments of salaries may be provided to Audit otherwise recoveries on
account of non-deployment of stalf will be initiated. Further the recovery
will be proposed for the entire period of work executed from the

Contractor.

The Exccutive Engincer may explain reasons for the above short

comings and submit the reply to Audit.

2

§



o

(&

TAN-1

(Audit Memo No.: 04 Dated: - 03.10.2023)

Subject: Improper maintenance of Pay Bill Registers of W/C Staff.

During the test check of pay bill registers of the audit period i.e. 2020-2021 to 2021-
2022, the following shortcomings have been noticed: -

1.

Sl

Page counting certificate has not been recorded in the PBR for the year 2019-20
to 2022-23.

Upper column i.e. previous PBR No., Govt. Accommodation, pay scale/Level, date
of joining, date of transfer, Service verified etc. have not been filled in PBR.

. Totaling of all columns of salary, allowances and deductions for income tax

purposes have not been carried out in the PBR during the audit period. There
were cuttings and overwriting in the PBR which are not attested by the DDO/
HOO for example session 2022-2023 cutting page no. 05, 12, 16, 17, 21, 24, 27,
40, & 46 and Overwriting page no 09, 13, 14, & 17 .

PBR entries have not been signed by the writer and DDO.

Alphabetical index of employees has not been maintained in the PBR.

Entries regarding payment of retirement benefits in r/o retiree officials were not
made in the PBR.

HOS/DDO is requested to update the PBRs at the earliest possible under

intimation to audit.

Q



Tan-2
_ (Audit Memo No. 10 Dated 09.10.2023 ) /@

Sub: - Improper Maintenance of Service Books.

During the test check of Service Books of O/ 0 Executive Engineer, North
Building Division (M-322),PWD, Kashmere Gate, Delhi-110006 for the Audit
Period 2021-22 & 2022-23, the following irregularities have been observed in

service books:-

1. Nomination forms are not attached in the service book of the following

officer/ officials:-
Bindeshwari Sharma, Work Assistant

Phool Kumar, Beldar

—

Ram Kumar, Mason
Yudhbir Singh, Carpenter
. Karan Singh, Beldar
2. Entry of Adhaar card Number has not been made in the service books
of following employees as circulated by the Pr. Secy. (Fin.), Fin. Deptt..
Govt. of NCT of Delhi vide letter No F3(03)/2015/T-1/Pr.A.0/2017-26
dt. 10.09.2015.
Bindeshwari Sharma, Work Assistant
Phool Kumar, Beldar
Ram Kumar, Mason
Yudhbir Singh, Carpenter
Karan Singh, Beldar
It is advised that the detail of Adhaar Number of an employee in
Service book should invariably made so as to cnable this office/Pay and
Accounts Office to mention the details of Adhaar Number in record.
Latest Photograph of employees not pasted in most of the service
books. The same shall be obtained & pasted in service books
Number of cutlings and over writings in service books and the
pages are to be attested by HOO/DDO.
It is further advised that the record of service books of all the
officials will be maintained strictly in accordance with Rule SR-196 to Sr-203 as
well as all other related guidelines/directions issued by the Govt. from time to

i

SIS

25 D=

SR

time may also be strictly observed.



Age proof and qualification certificates of some of the employees not ,@

pasted in service book.
Reasons for non-maintenance of proper record in respect of service
books may please be elucidated to audit. Necessary compliance on the aforesaid
discrepancies and necessary steps should be taken to all other similar cases in

service books may also be reviewed at your own level under intimation (o audit.

4



